SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Discretionary Review

Abbreviated Analysis
HEARING DATE: OCTOBER 11, 2018

Date: September 27, 2018

Case No.: 2017-004301DRP-02

Project Address: 2420 Taraval Street

Permit Application: 2017.03.24.2277

Zoning: Taraval Street Neighborhood Commercial District
40-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 2363/017

Project Sponsor: Amir Afifi

Sia Consulting
11256 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94103

Staff Contact: Cathleen Campbell — (415) 575-8732
Cathleen.campbell@sfgov.org
Recommendation: Do not take DR and approve as proposed
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project proposes a horizontal addition at the rear of an existing three story single family home to
accommodate two additional residential units. The project would increase the gross floor area of the
building by approximately 1,329 square feet. The project also includes the legalization of the raising of
the subject property by 17 inches.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The project site is a 2,500 square feet lot measuring 100 feet deep from Taraval Street and 25 feet wide
along Taraval Street. The site is developed with a single-family residence which occupies most of the lot.

NOTIFICATION AND ENFORCMENT

The Discretionary Review applicant filed a complaint to the Planning Department during the initial 311
notification. The complaint alleged the raising of the subject property by the previous owner without
permit. The scope of work under building permit 201703242277 has been modified to include the raising
of the subject property in order to abate the violations (2017-012879ENF & DBI 201710631). A second 311
notification was administered with the changes.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The property is located within the Taraval Street Neighborhood Commercial District(NCD), fronting both
sides of Taraval Street from of 19t Street through 36t Street. Taraval Street Neighborhood Commercial
Zoning District is intended to serve as local neighborhood shopping districts, providing convenience
retail goods and services for the immediately surrounding neighborhoods primarily during daytime
hours. The neighboring properties to the north and south of Taraval Street are primarily zoned for one-
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family houses, although there are also some areas of Residential Mixed, Low Density Zoning, which also
contain some apartment buildings, though mostly scaled to low heights and moderate lot coverage.

The surrounding immediate area is residential in character with multiple neighborhood serving
commercial uses at the ground floor, such as a hair salon, nail salon, massage studio, tutor, and dentist
offices. The adjacent property to the north and south are developed with two-story single family
residential buildings.

BUILDING PERMIT NOTIFICATION

TYPE REQUIRED NOTIFICATION DR FILE DATE DR HEARING DATE
PERIOD DATES FILING TO HEARING TIME
311/312 June 19, 2018 October 16
une 19, - ctober 16, 31 davs
Re- 30d October 11, 2018 y
© WS July 19, 2018 2017 CHOPEr
Notice
September 13,
311/312 October 17,
No/tice 30 days 2017 — October ¢ (2)0?; October 11, 2018 31 days
13,2018
HEARING NOTIFICATION
REQUIRED ACTUAL
TYPE REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE
PERIOD PERIOD
Posted Notice 10 days October 1, 2018 October 1, 2018 10 days
Mailed Notice 10 days October 1, 2018 October 1, 2018 10 days
PUBLIC COMMENT
SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION
Adjacent neighbor(s) 0 2 0
Other neighbors on the
block or directly across 0 0 0
the street
Neighborhood groups 0 0 0

The comments received in opposition cited sunlight access and the covering of a light well.

DR REQUESTOR

The DR request was filed by Zhongmei Li, the owner and resident of the single-family home directly west
of the project site at 2420 Tarval Street.

The DR request was filed by Snow Nguyen, the owner and resident of the two-family home directly east
of the project site at 2420 Taraval Street.
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DR REQUESTOR’S CONCERNS AND PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES

See attached Discretionary Review Application, dated October 12, 2017.
See attached Discretionary Review Application, dated October 11, 2017.

PROJECT SPONSOR’S RESPONSE TO DR APPLICATION

See attached Response to Discretionary Review, dated September 28, 2018.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt/excluded from environmental
review, pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Class One - Minor Alteration of Existing Facility, (e)
Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than
10,000 square feet).

RESIDENTIAL DESIGN TEAM REVIEW

The Residential Design Advisory Team reviewed the project found that the proposed horizontal addition
is in compliance with the Residential Design Guidelines.

The comments received in opposition by the eastern neighbor cited concerns regarding an existing light
well. The light well located at 2414-2416 Taraval Street was constructed against a blind wall with a small
opening. A matching light well is not required under Residential Design Guidelines “Provide shared
light wells to provide more light to both properties”(RDGs page 16) due to the existing conditions of the
subject property at 2420 Taraval Street.

The comments received in opposition by the western neighbor cited possible concerns regarding light
and the proposed expansion casting shadows within the neighboring rear yard. To comply with the
Residential Design Guideline “design the height and depth of the building to be compatible with the
existing building scale at the mid-block open space” (RDGs pages 25-26) & “provide setbacks on the
upper floors of the building” (RDGs pages 16), a 3 foot to 5 foot stepped setback is proposed along the
western property lines.

Under the Commission’s pending DR Reform Legislation, this project would not be referred to the
Commission as this project does not contain or create any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances.

RECOMMENDATION: Do not take DR and approve project as proposed

Attachments:

Block Book Map
Sanborn Map

Zoning Map

Aerial Photographs
Context Photographs
Section 311 Notice
Section 311 Re-Notice
CEQA Determination
DR Application
Response to DR Application dated September 28, 2010
Plans
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Zoning Map
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Aerial Photo
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Site Photo
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Site Visit Photo

*View the single-family home directly west of the project site at 2420 Tarval Street.
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Site Visit Photo

*View from the single-family home directly west of the project site at 2420 Tarval Street.
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*View from two-family home directly east of the project site at 2420 Taraval Street.
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SAN FRANCISCO
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1650 Mission Street Suite 400 San Francisco. CA 94103

NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION (SECTION 312)

On April 7, 2017, the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No. 2017.03.24.2277 with the City and
County of San Francisco.

PROJECT INFORMATION APPLICANT INFORMATION
Project Address: 2420 Taraval Street Applicant: Sam Mu
Cross Street(s): 34" Ave & 35™ Ave Address: 1256 Howard Street
Block/Lot No.: 2363/017 City, State: San Francisco, CA 94103
Zoning District(s): TARAVAL STREET NCD / 40-X Telephone: 415-741-1292 x107
Record No.: 2017-004301PRJ Email: sam@siaconsult.com

You are receiving this notice as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of the proposed project. You are not required to
take any action. For more information about the proposed project, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the
Applicant listed above or the Planner named below as soon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or
extraordinary circumstances associated with the project, you may request the Planning Commission to use its discretionary
powers to review this application at a public hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed
during the 30-day review period, prior to the close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if
that date is on a week-end or a legal holiday. If no Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved by
the Planning Department after the Expiration Date.

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the
Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications, including submitted personal contact information, may be
made available to the public for inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in other
public documents.

PROJECT SCOPE

O Demolition O New Construction O Alteration

O Change of Use O Facade Alteration(s) O Front Addition

m Rear Addition O Side Addition O Vertical Addition

PROJECT FEATURES ‘ EXISTING PROPOSED

Building Use Residential Residential

Front Setback +8'5” No Change

Side Setbacks N/A N/A

Building Depth +43'6” +60'7”

Rear Yard +48'1” +31

Building Height +29’ No Change

Number of Stories 2 No Change

Number of Dwelling Units 1 3

Number of Parking Spaces 1 No Change

The proposal is a rear three story expansion on an existing three story single family dwelling unit. The proposal includes the
addition of two dwelling units.

The issuance of the building permit by the Department of Building Inspection or the Planning Commission project approval
at a discretionary review hearing would constitute as the Approval Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant
to Section 31.04(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

For more information, please contact Planning Department staff:

Planner: Cathleen Campbell
Telephone: (415) 575-8732 Notice Date: 9/13/17
E-mail: cathleen.campbell@sfgov.org Expiration Date: 10/13/17

X EREEE: 415.575.9010 | Para Informacion en Espafiol Llamar al: 415.575.9010 | Para sa Impormasyon sa Tagalog Tumawag sa: 415.575.9121
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GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES

Reduced copies of the proposed project plans have been included in this mailing for your information. If you have
questions about the plans, please contact the project Applicant listed on the front of this notice. You may wish to
discuss the plans with your neighbors or neighborhood association, as they may already be aware of the project. If
you have general questions about the Planning Department’s review process, please contact the Planning
Information Center at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor (415/558-6377) between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday. If
you have specific questions about the proposed project, you should contact the planner listed on the front of this
notice.

If you believe that the impact on you from the proposed project is significant and you wish to seek to change the
project, there are several procedures you may use. We strongly urge that steps 1 and 2 be taken.

1. Request a meeting with the project Applicant to get more information and to explain the project's impact on
you.

2. Contact the nonprofit organization Community Boards at (415) 920-3820, or online at
www.communityboards.org for a facilitated discussion in a safe and collaborative environment. Community
Boards acts as a neutral third party and has, on many occasions, helped reach mutually agreeable solutions.

3. Where you have attempted, through the use of the above steps or other means, to address potential
problems without success, please contact the planner listed on the front of this notice to discuss your
concerns.

If, after exhausting the procedures outlined above, you still believe that exceptional and extraordinary
circumstances exist, you have the option to request that the Planning Commission exercise its discretionary powers
to review the project. These powers are reserved for use in exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for
projects which generally conflict with the City's General Plan and the Priority Policies of the Planning Code;
therefore the Commission exercises its discretion with utmost restraint. This procedure is called Discretionary
Review. If you believe the project warrants Discretionary Review by the Planning Commission, you must file a
Discretionary Review application prior to the Expiration Date shown on the front of this notice. Discretionary
Review applications are available at the Planning Information Center (PIC), 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor, or online
at www.sfplanning.org). You must submit the application in person at the Planning Information Center (PIC)
between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday, with all required materials and a check payable to the Planning
Department. To determine the fee for a Discretionary Review, please refer to the Planning Department Fee
Schedule available at www.sfplanning.org. If the project includes multiple building permits, i.e. demolition and new
construction, a separate request for Discretionary Review must be submitted, with all required materials and
fee, for each permit that you feel will have an impact on you.

Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

If no Discretionary Review Applications have been filed within the Notification Period, the Planning Department will
approve the application and forward it to the Department of Building Inspection for its review.

BOARD OF APPEALS

An appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision on a Discretionary Review case may be made to the Board of
Appeals within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Department of Building
Inspection. Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304.
For further information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals
at (415) 575-6880.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project has undergone preliminary review pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). If, as part
of this process, the Department’s Environmental Review Officer has deemed this project to be exempt from further
environmental review, an exemption determination has been prepared and can be obtained through the Exemption
Map, on-line, at www.sfplanning.org. An appeal of the decision to exempt the proposed project from CEQA may
be madeto the Board of Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the project approval action identified on the
determination. The procedures for filing an appeal of an exemption determination are available from the Clerk of
the Board at City Hall, Room 244, or by calling (415) 554-5184.

Under CEQA, in a later court challenge, a litigant may be limited to raising only those issues previously raised at a
hearing on the project or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission,
Planning Department or other City board, commission or department at, or prior to, such hearing, or as part of the
appeal hearing process on the CEQA decision.
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SCOPE OF WORK

- HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL ADDITION AT REAR OF EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY
HOME TO ACCOMMODATE TWO ADDTIONAL RESIDENTIAL UNITS.

- PROPOSED INTERIOR REMODEL TO:

1. FIRST FLOOR ADDING 2 BEDROOMS, 1 LIVING ROOM, 1 BATHROOM & 1 KITCHEN.
2. SECOND FLOOR ADDING 2 BEDROOMS, 1 MASTER BEDROOM, 2 BATHROOMS & 1

KITCHEN.
3.THIRD FLOOR ADDING 2 BEDROOMS, 1 MASTER BEDROOM, 2 BATHROOMS & 1
KITCHEN.
PROJECT DATA
PLANNING DATA:
BLOCK/LOT: 2363/ 017
LOT AREA: 2500+ SF.
ZONING: NCD
(E)# OF UNITS: 1
(N) # OF UNITS: 3
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 40X
BUILDING HEIGHT: 31" (NO CHANGE)
(E) #OF CAR PARKING SPACES: 1 (NO CHANGE)
(E) # OF BIKE PARKING SPACES: 0
(N) # OF CAR PARKING SPACES: 1 (NO CHANGE)
(N) # OF BIKE PARKING SPACES: 3
BUILDING DATA: 3 (NO CHANGE)
NUMBER OF STORIES: TYPE "V-A"
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: R-3
(E)OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-2
(NYOCCUPANCY GROUP: 2016 CALIFORNIA CODES EDITIONS
APPLICABLE CODES: W/ SAN FRANCISCO AMENDMENTS

(E) GROSS FLOOR AREA:
FIRST FLOOR:

SECOND FLOOR:
THIRD FLOOR:

(E) TOTAL BLDG GROSS AREA (INCL STOR/GAR):

(E) HABITABLE FLOOR AREA:
FIRST FLOOR:
SECOND FLOOR:
THIRD FLOOR:
(E) TOTAL HABITABLE FLOOR AREA:

(N) GROSS FLOOR AREA:
FIRST FLOOR:

SECOND FLOOR:
THIRD FLOOR:
(N) TOTAL BLDG GROSS AREA (INCL GAR):

(N) HABITABLE FLOOR AREA:

FIRST FLOOR:

SECOND FLOOR:

THIRD FLOOR:
(N) TOTAL HABITABLE FLOOR AREA:
TOTAL ADDITION:

OPEN SPACE CALCULATION:
PROPOSED REAR YARD OPEN SPACE:

870 £S.F.
870 £S.F.
768 + S.F.
2,508 £S.F.

0+SF.
870 £S.F.
768 £S.F.
1,638 £ S.F.

1326+ S.F.
1,283+ S.F.
1,228 £ SF.
3,837£SF.

629 £ S.F.
1,164 £ SF.
1,154 £ SF.
2,947+ SF.
1,309 £ S.F.

850 S.F.>399 S.F.(133X3 AS PER
PLANNING CODE 741.93)
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PROJECT NAME

2420 Taraval Street
SAN FRANCISCO, CA
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consulting

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
1256 HOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

TEL: (415) 741.1292

FAX: (415) 849.1252

SHEET TITLE

Site/Roof Plans

TARAVAL STREET

EX|st|ng Slte/Roof Plan
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BLOCK & LOT: 2363/017
PROPERTY LINE:

(E) OUTLINE OF SUBJECT BLDG.:
(E) OUTLINE OF NEIGHBORS:

[
L2200

NOTE:

SITE PLAN PREPARED AS PER SURVEY PROV. BY LEA & BRAZE ENGINEERING, INC.

LICENSE NO: 7623

PROPOSED FRONT SETBACK AREA: 224.1 Sq.Ft.
20% LANDSCAPING:

Provided Front Setback Area: 2214 SF.
20% of Front Setback: 423S.F.
Landscaping Prov. 64 S.F.

50% PERMEABLE:

Provided Front Setback Area: 2214 SF.
50% of Front Setback: 110.7 SF.
Total Permeable Area Prov.: 138.7S.F.

25

Proposed Slte/Roof Plan Roofd}

These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
and are not to be produced changed or copied
without the expressed written consent of SIA
CONSULTING ENGINEERS.

ISSUES / REVISIONS

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
DRAWN S.M.
CHECKED R.K.

DATE 02/22/2017
REVISED DATE 08/09/2017
JOB NO. 17-1729
SHEET NO.

A-1.1
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1650 Mission Street Suite 400 San Francisco. CA 94103

NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION (SECTION 312)

On April 7, 2017, the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No. 2017.03.24.2277 with the City and
County of San Francisco.

PROJECT INFORMATION APPLICANT INFORMATION
Project Address: 2420 Taraval Street Applicant: Amir Afifi
Cross Street(s): 34" Ave & 35™ Ave Address: 11256 Howard Street
Block/Lot No.: 2363/017 City, State: San Francisco, CA 94103
Zoning District(s): TARAVAL STREET NCD / 40-X Telephone: 415-741-1292 x107
Record No.: 2017-004301PRJ Email: amir@siaconsult.com

You are receiving this notice as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of the proposed project. You are not required to
take any action. For more information about the proposed project, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the
Applicant listed above or the Planner named below as soon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or
extraordinary circumstances associated with the project, you may request the Planning Commission to use its discretionary
powers to review this application at a public hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed
during the 30-day review period, prior to the close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if
that date is on a week-end or a legal holiday. If no Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved by
the Planning Department after the Expiration Date.

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the
Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications, including submitted personal contact information, may be
made available to the public for inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in other
public documents.

PROJECT SCOPE

O Demolition O New Construction O Alteration

O Change of Use O Facade Alteration(s) O Front Addition

B Rear Addition O Side Addition O Vertical Addition

PROJECT FEATURES EXISTING PROPOSED

Building Use Residential Residential

Front Setback +8'5” No Change

Side Setbacks N/A N/A

Building Depth +43'6" +60'7"

Rear Yard +48'1" +31

Building Height +29’ +29' 5"

Number of Stories 3 No Change

Number of Dwelling Units 1 3

Number of Parking Spaces 1 No Change

The proposal is a rear three story expansion on an existing three story single family dwelling unit. The proposal includes the
addition of two dwelling units and legalize the raising of the house 17".

The issuance of the building permit by the Department of Building Inspection or the Planning Commission project approval
at a discretionary review hearing would constitute as the Approval Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant
to Section 31.04(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

For more information, please contact Planning Department staff:

Planner: Cathleen Campbell
Telephone: (415) 575-8732 Notice Date: 6/19/18
E-mail; cathleen.campbell@sfgov.org Expiration Date: 7/19/18

X EIRIEEE: 415.575.9010 | Para Informacion en Espafiol Liamar al: 415.575.9010 | Para sa Impormasyon sa Tagalog Tumawag sa: 415.575.9121



GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES

Reduced copies of the proposed project plans have been included in this mailing for your information. If you have
guestions about the plans, please contact the project Applicant listed on the front of this notice. You may wish to
discuss the plans with your neighbors or neighborhood association, as they may already be aware of the project. If
you have general questions about the Planning Department's review process, please contact the Planning
Information Center at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor (415/ 558-6377) between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday. If
you have specific questions about the proposed project, you should contact the planner listed on the front of this
notice.

If you believe that the impact on you from the proposed project is significant and you wish to seek to change the
project, there are several procedures you may use. We strongly urge that steps 1 and 2 be taken.

1. Request a meeting with the project Applicant to get more information and to explain the project's impact on
you.

2. Contact the nonprofit organization Community Boards at (415) 920-3820, or online at
www.communityboards.org for a facilitated discussion in a safe and collaborative environment. Community
Boards acts as a neutral third party and has, on many occasions, helped reach mutually agreeable solutions.

3.  Where you have attempted, through the use of the above steps or other means, to address potential
problems without success, please contact the planner listed on the front of this notice to discuss your
concerns.

If, after exhausting the procedures outlined above, you still believe that exceptional and extraordinary
circumstances exist, you have the option to request that the Planning Commission exercise its discretionary powers
to review the project. These powers are reserved for use in exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for
projects which generally conflict with the City's General Plan and the Priority Policies of the Planning Code;
therefore the Commission exercises its discretion with utmost restraint. This procedure is called Discretionary
Review. If you believe the project warrants Discretionary Review by the Planning Commission, you must file a
Discretionary Review application prior to the Expiration Date shown on the front of this notice. Discretionary
Review applications are available at the Planning Information Center (PIC), 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor, or online
at www.sfplanning.org). You must submit the application in person at the Planning Information Center (PIC)
between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday, with all required materials and a check payable to the Planning
Department. To determine the fee for a Discretionary Review, please refer to the Planning Department Fee
Schedule available at www.sfplanning.org. If the project includes multiple building permits, i.e. demolition and new
construction, a separate request for Discretionary Review must be submitted, with all required materials and
fee, for each permit that you feel will have an impact on you.

Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

If no Discretionary Review Applications have been filed within the Notification Period, the Planning Department will
approve the application and forward it to the Department of Building Inspection for its review.

BOARD OF APPEALS

An appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision on a Discretionary Review case may be made to the Board of
Appeals within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Department of Building
Inspection. Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304.
For further information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals
at (415) 575-6880.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project has undergone preliminary review pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). If, as part
of this process, the Department’s Environmental Review Officer has deemed this project to be exempt from further
environmental review, an exemption determination has been prepared and can be obtained through the Exemption
Map, on-line, at www.sfplanning.org. An appeal of the decision to exempt the proposed project from CEQA may
be made to the Board of Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the project approval action identified on the
determination. The procedures for filing an appeal of an exemption determination are available from the Clerk of
the Board at City Hall, Room 244, or by calling (415) 554-5184.

Under CEQA, in a later court challenge, a litigant may be limited to raising only those issues previously raised at a
hearing on the project or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission,
Planning Department or other City board, commission or department at, or prior to, such hearing, or as part of the
appeal hearing process on the CEQA decision.
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination
PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address Block/Lot(s)

2420 TARAVAL ST 2363017

Case No. Permit No.

2017-004301PRJ

Il Addition/ [[] pemoilition (requires HRE for ] New
Alteration Category B Building) Construction

Project description for Planning Department approval.

Horizontal & Vertical addition at rear of building to accommodate (2) additional residential units. Proposed
interior remodel 1st Floor (2) bedrooms, living room, bath, kitchen. 2nd Floor (2) bedrooms, living room, bath,
kitchen. 3rd Floor (2) bedrooms, (1) master bedroom, (2) baths, (1) kitchen.

STEP 1: EXEMPTION CLASS

*Note: If neither class applies, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required.*

- Class 1 - Existing Facilities. Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq. ft.

|:| Class 3 - New Construction. Up to three new single-family residences or six dwelling units in one
building; commercial/office structures; utility extensions; change of use under 10,000 sq. ft. if principally
permitted or with a CU.

|:| Class 32 - In-Fill Development. New Construction of seven or more units or additions greater than
10,000 sq. ft. and meets the conditions described below:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan
policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations.

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than 5 acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered rare or threatened species.

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or
water quality.

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING USE ONLY

D Class

SIS E: 415.575.9010

SAN FRANCISCO Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al: 415.575.9010
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawag sa: 415.575.9121




STEP 2: CEQA IMPACTS
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

If any box is checked below, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required.

O

Air Quality: Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, schools, day care facilities,
hospitals, residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities within an Air Pollution Exposure Zone? Does the
project have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations (e.g., backup diesel generators,
heavy industry, diesel trucks, etc.)? (refer to EP _ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Air Pollution
Exposure Zone)

Hazardous Materials: If the project site is located on the Maher map or is suspected of containing
hazardous materials (based on a previous use such as gas station, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy
manufacturing, or a site with underground storage tanks): Would the project involve 50 cubic yards or
more of soil disturbance - or a change of use from industrial to residential? If yes, this box must be
checked and the project applicant must submit an Environmental Application with a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment. Exceptions: do not check box

if the applicant presents documentation of enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health
(DPH) Maher program, a DPH waiver from the Maher program, or other documentation from
Environmental Planning staff that hazardous material effects would be less than significant (refer to
EP_ArcMap > Maher layer).

Transportation: Does the project create six (6) or more net new parking spaces or residential units?
Does the project have the potential to adversely affect transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle safety (hazards)
or the adequacy of nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities?

Archeological Resources: Would the project result in soil disturbance/modification greater than two
(2) feet below grade in an archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in a non -archeological sensitive
area? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Archeological Sensitive Area)

Subdivision/Lot Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision or lot line adjustment
on a lot with a slope average of 20% or more? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Topography)

Slope = or > 20%: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion greater
than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or more of
soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Topography) If box is
checked, a geotechnical report is required.

Seismic: Landslide Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion
greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or
more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Seismic Hazard
Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report is required.

O

Seismic: Liquefaction Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage
expansion greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50

cubic yards or more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Seismic Hazard Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report will likely be required.

If no boxes are checked above, GO TO STEP 3. If one or more boxes are checked above, an
Environmental Evaluation Application is required, unless reviewed by an Environmental Planner.

Comments and Planner Signature (optional):

SIS E: 415.575.9010

SAN FRANCISCO Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al: 415.575.9010

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawag sa: 415.575.9121




STEP 3: PROPERTY STATUS - HISTORIC RESOURCE
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

PROPERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (refer to Parcel Information Map)

D Category A: Known Historical Resource. GO TO STEP 5.

- Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 4.

|:| Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 4: PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

1. Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included.

2. Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.

3. Window replacement that meets the Department’'s Window Replacement Standards. Does not include
storefront window alterations.

4. Garage work. A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts, and/or
replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.

5. Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.

6. Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public
right-of-way.

7. Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public notification under Zoning
Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows.

O|go|i0o|d|om

8. Addition(s) that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way for 150 feet in each
direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure or is only a
single story in height; does not have a footprint that is more than 50% larger than that of the original
building; and does not cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features.

Note: Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.

|:| Project is not listed. GO TO STEP 5.

|:| Project does not conform to the scopes of work. GO TO STEP 5.

|:| Project involves four or more work descriptions. GO TO STEP 5.

- Project involves less than four work descriptions. GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 5: CEQA IMPACTS - ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

D 1. Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step 3 and
conforms entirely to proposed work checklist in Step 4.

2. Interior alterations to publicly accessible spaces.

3. Window replacement of original/historic windows that are not “in-kind” but are consistent with
existing historic character.

4. Fagade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining features.

5. Raising the building in a manner that does not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining
features.

O(m |00 (0O

6. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s historic condition, such as historic
photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.

SIS E: 415.575.9010

SAN FRANCISCO Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al: 415.575.9010
PLANNING DEPARTMENT Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawag sa: 415.575.9121




D 7. Addition(s), including mechanical equipment that are minimally visible from a public right -of-way
and meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation .

8. Other work consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic
Properties (specify or add comments):

9. Other work that would not materially impair a historic district (specify or add comments):

(Requires approval by Senior Preservation Planner/Preservation Coordinator)

10. Reclassification of property status. (Requires approval by Senior Preservation

Planner/Preservation
|:| |:| Reclassify to Category A |:| Reclassify to Category C
a. Per HRER dated (attach HRER)

b. Other (specify):

Note: If ANY box in STEP 5 above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST check one box below.

I:l Further environmental review required. Based on the information provided, the project requires an
Environmental Evaluation Application to be submitted. GO TO STEP 6.

. Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project has been reviewed by the
Preservation Planner and can proceed with categorical exemption review. GO TO STEP 6.

Comments (optional):

Preservation Planner Signature: Elizabeth Gordon Jonckheer

STEP 6: CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION DETERMINATION
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

|:| Further environmental review required. Proposed project does not meet scopes of work in either
(check all that apply):

[] step2- CEQA Impacts

|:| Step 5 - Advanced Historical Review
STOP! Must file an Environmental Evaluation Application.

- No further environmental review is required. The project is categorically exempt under CEQA.
There are no unusual circumstances that would result in a reasonable possibility of a significant

effect.

Project Approval Action: Signature:
Building Permit Cathleen Campbell
If Discretionary Review before the Planning Commission is requested, 10/01/2018

the Discretionary Review hearing is the Approval Action for the project.

Once signed or stamped and dated, this document constitutes a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and Chapter
31of the Administrative Code.

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of an exemption determination can only be
filed within 30 days of the project receiving the first approval action.

Please note that other approval actions may be required for the project. Please contact the assigned planner for these approvals.

SIS E: 415.575.9010

SAN FRANCISCO Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al: 415.575.9010
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STEP 7: MODIFICATION OF A CEQA EXEMPT PROJECT

TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, when a California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) exempt project changes after the Approval Action and requires a subsequent approval, the
Environmental Review Officer (or his or her designee) must determine whether the proposed change
constitutes a substantial modification of that project. This checklist shall be used to determine whether the
proposed changes to the approved project would constitute a “substantial modification” and, therefore, be
subject to additional environmental review pursuant to CEQA.

PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address (If different than front page) Block/Lot(s) (If different than
front page)

2420 TARAVAL ST 2363/017

Case No. Previous Building Permit No. New Building Permit No.

2017-004301PRJ

Plans Dated Previous Approval Action New Approval Action

Building Permit

Modified Project Description:

DETERMINATION IF PROJECT CONSTITUTES SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

Compared to the approved project, would the modified project:

O | Resultin expansion of the building envelope, as defined in the Planning Code;

Result in the change of use that would require public notice under Planning Code
Sections 311 or 312;

Result in demolition as defined under Planning Code Section 317 or 19005(f)?

Is any information being presented that was not known and could not have been known
at the time of the original determination, that shows the originally approved project may
no longer qualify for the exemption?

O |0l d

If at least one of the above boxes is checked, further environmental review is required.

DETERMINATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

[J | The proposed modification would not result in any of the above changes.

If this box is checked, the proposed modifications are categorically exempt under CEQA, in accordance with prior project
approval and no additional environmental review is required. This determination shall be posted on the Planning
Department website and office and mailed to the applicant, City approving entities, and anyone requesting written notice.

Planner Name: Signature or Stamp:

SIS E: 415.575.9010

SAN FRANCISCO Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al: 415.575.9010
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APPLICATION FOR

Application for Discretionary Review

2017 -0pH 30( D6+~

CASE NUMBER:
For Staff Use only

0

Discretionary Review

1. Owner/Applicant Information

DR APPLICANT'S NAME:

Snow Nguyen/ha;e:\&eng—@
DR APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: 2ZIP CODE: TELEPHONE:
2414 - 2416 Taraval Street, San Francisco 94116 (415 1694-8659
PROPERTY OWNER WHO IS DOING THE PROJECT ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUESTING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW NAME:
Sam Mu
ADDRESS: T ] ZIP CODE: TELEPHONE:
2420 Taraval Street 194116 (415 ) 741-1292 XT107
CONTACT FOR DR APPLICATION:
Same as Above D(
ADDRESS: ZPCODE: | TELEPHONE:
( )
i RRESE
snownguyenyee@gmail.com
2. Location and Classification
STREET ADDRESS OF PROJECT: ZiP CODE:
2420 Taraval Street, San Francisco 924116
CROSS STREETS:
34th Avenue & 35th Avenue
ASSESSORS BLOCK/LOT: LOT DIMENSIONS: | LOT AREA (SQ FT): ZONING DISTRICT: HEIGHT/BULK DISTRICT:
2363 /017 25X96 25005F . Taraval St/NCD/40-X

3. Project Description

Please check all that apply
Change of Use []1  Change of Hours []

New Construction []  Alterations [J  Demolition [1  Other [X

Additions to Building:  Rear Front[]  Height [] Side Yard ]

. 1 Unit
Present or Previous Use:

Proposed Use: 3 Unit

201703242277

Building Permit Application No.

Date Filed: 3/24/17




4. Actions Prior to a Discretionary Review Request

Prior Action YES NO

Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? XX ]

Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner? = O
Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? > O

5. Changes Made to the Project as a Result of Mediation

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please
summarize the result, including any changes there were made to the proposed project.
Owners of the adjacent and nearby properties met with the project architecture to raise concerns and nothing

was done to address and improve from that discussion.

3AN FRANCIECO PLANNING DEPARTMENT v.08.07. 2012



Application for Discretionary Review

CASE NUMBER:
For Staff Use only

Discretionary Review Request

In the space below and on separate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum standards of the
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of
the project? How does the project conflict with the City’s General Plan or the Planning Code’s Priority Policies or
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

The proposed expansion is too extensive for its lot site and not compatible with surrounding residential

properties and will put our existing properties out of character. We, as adjacent property owners, do not want

to see another apartment complex being built in a mostly single residential area. Parking in the area is already

an everyday challenge for the neighborhood and this proposed project does not address sufficient parking

spaces for the number of units being proposed.

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction.
Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of
others or the neighborhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

As for adjacent properties, this expanding project will definitely block the light-well of our units and will have

all the neighboring around.

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to
the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1?

_The proposed project needs to address the issue with parking space like any units in the neighborhood. A

_three-unit must have three parking spaces to mediate the already crowded street parking. This will need to be

considered and be in context with the rest of neighborhoods.




Applicant’s Affidavit

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:

a: The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property.
b: The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

¢ The other information or applications may be required.

Signature: g/ M Date: /0 - /60 - /7’

Print name, and indicate whether owner, or authorized agent:

Snow Nguyen
Owner / Authorized Agent (circle one)

10 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT v.08.07.2012



Application for Discretionary Review

CASE NUMBER:
For Staft Use only

Discretionary Review Application
Submittal Checklist

Applications submitted to the Planning Department must be accompanied by this checklist and all required
materials. The checklist is to be completed and signed by the applicant or authorized agent.

REQUIRED MATERIALS (please check correct column)

Application, with all blanks completed

Address labels (original), if applicable

DR APPLICATION

|
i

Address labels (copy of the above), if applicable

Photocopy of this completed application

Photographs that illustrate your concerns

Convenant or Deed Restrictions

Check payable to Plannlng Dept

Letter of authonzatlon for agent

RN

Other: Section Plan, Detail drawings (i.e. windows, door entries, trim),
Specifications (for cleaning, repair, etc.) and/or Product cut sheets for new
elements (i.e. windows, doors)

NOTES:
[ Required Material.
M Optional Material.

m DELII RO

O Two sets of original labels and one copy of addresses of adjacent property owners and owners of property across street.

Mo ﬂ/u-ﬂw'ﬂg&( 496171[ L am §Mbm/#m§

ﬁ/oﬂzaﬁm

For Department Use Only
Application received by Planning Department:

By: Cﬁﬂikﬂ B@S”W Date:

Jof 1201 ¥




SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING
DEPARTMENT

FOR MORE INFORMATION:
Call or visit the San Francisco Planning Department

Central Reception Planning Information Center (PIC)

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 1660 Mission Street, First Floor

San Francisco CA 94103-2479 San Francisco CA 94103-2479

TEL: 415.558.6378 TEL: 415.558.6377

FAX: 415 558-6409 Planning staff are available by phone and at the PIC counter.

WEB: htip://www.sfplanning.org No appointment is necessary.
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BLOCK LOT
0001 001
0001 002
0001 003
0001 004
0001 005
2363 013
2363 016
2363 016
2363 017
2363 017
2363 018
2391 046
2391 047
2391 047
2391 048
2391 048
2391 048
2391 049
9999 999

OWNER

RADIUS SERVICES NO. 23631772

RADIUS SERVICES

ZHONGMEI LI

- TAMASKA & MAY

NGUYEN SNOW
OCCUPANT
GILBERT LAM
OCCUPANT
BENCHUN LIU
G HASTINS
EVA SCALLA
OCCUPANT

J & C CHAN
OCCUPANT
OCCUPANT

D &S LEE-

RADIUS SERVICES 1221 HARRISON ST #18 SAN FRANCISCO

OADDR

2420 TARAVAL ST
1221 HARRISON ST #18
2426 TARAVAL ST
2379 34TH AV

2414 TARAVAL ST
2416 TARAVAL ST
2420 TARAVAL ST
2420A TARAVAL ST
2426 TARAVAL ST
2433 TARAVAL ST
500 NORIEGA ST
2425 TARAVAL ST
2418 24TH AV

2417 TARAVAL ST
2419 TARAVAL ST
2409 TARAVAL ST

CA 94103 415-391-4775

CITY

ZHONGMEI

SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO

.-

STATE ZIP

W 0926

CA 94103

CA 94116

CA 94116-2204
CA 94116-2267
CA 94116-2267
CA 94116-2267
CA 94116-2267
CA 94116-2267
CA 94116-2254
CA 94122-4614
CA 94116-2254
CA 94116-2334
CA 94116-2254
CA 94116-2254
CA 94116-2254

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN WHILE NOT GUARANTEED HAS BEEN SECURED FROM SOURCES DEEMED RELIABLE

PAGE 1

-~



Zhongmei Li
2426 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116

Tamaska & May
2379 34 Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94116-2204

Snow Nguyen
2414 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2267

Tony Wong
2416 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2267

Gilbert Lam
2420 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2267

Occupant
2420A Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2267

BenChun Liu
2426 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2267

G Hastings
2433 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2254

Eva Scalla
500 Noreiga Street
San Francisco, CA 94122-4614

Occupant
2425 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2254

J & CChan
2418 24" Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94116-2334

Occupant
2417 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2254

Occupant
2419 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2254

D &S Lee
2409 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94416-2254



Zhongmei Li
2426 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116

Tamaska & May
2379 34% Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94116-2204

Snow Nguyen
2414 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2267

Tony Wong
2416 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2267

Gilbert Lam
2420 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2267

Occupant
2420A Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2267

BenChun Liu
2426 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2267

G Hastings
2433 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2254

Eva Scalla
500 Noreiga Street
San Francisco, CA 94122-4614

Occupant
2425 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2254

J & CChan
2418 24 Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94116-2334

Occupant
2417 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2254

Occupant
2419 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94116-2254

D &S Lee
2409 Taraval Street
San Francisco, CA 94416-2254



APPLICATION FOR

CASE NUMBER:

DR APPLICANT'S NAME:

Zhongmei Li

DR APPLICANT'S ADDRESS:
- 2426 Taraval St. San Francisco

{zpCcoDE: 7 TELEPHONE:

CA94116 | (415 1939-8480

"PROPERTY OWNER WHO IS DOING THE PROJECT ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUESTING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW NAME:

. Gilbert Lam

" ADDRESS:
- 2420 Taraval St. San Francisco

ZIP CODE: " TELEPHONE:

CA94116 (415 ) 509-0558

CONTACT FOR DR APPLICATION:

Same as Above )

- ADDRESS:

i 2426 Tarval St. San Francisco
E-MAIL ADDRESS:

- drzhongmei@yahoo.com

2IP CODE: " TELEPHONE:

- CA94116 (415 ) 939-8480

_' STREET ADDRESS OF PROJECT:
12420 Taraval $t, San Francisco

| ZIP CODE:

CA94116

CROSS STREETS:

' 34th Ave & 35th Ave

| ASSESSORS BLOCK/LOT: ¢ LOT DIMENSIONS:

2363 Jo17 P00

Piease check all that apply
Change of Use . Change of Hours

| LOTAREA (SQFT): = ZONING DISTRICT: ' | HEIGHT/BULK DISTRICT:

2500 Taraval Street NCD 40-X

New Construction

Additions to Building: Rear X  Front Height X

Residential
Present or Previous Use:
Residential
Proposed Use: o

2017.03.24.2277

Building Permit Application No.

Alterations X  Demolition Other
Side Yard

Date Filed: Apri[ 71,2017

RECEIVED

0CT 12 2017

CITY & COUNTY OF S.F.
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING

L0IF-0 0430 (DR



CASE NUMBER:

In the space below and on separate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum standards of the
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of
the project? How does the project conflict with the City’s General Plan or the Planning Code’s Priority Policies or
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

See attachment.

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction.
Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of
others or the neighborhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

See attachment.

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to
the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1?

See attachment.




Prior Action YES NO

Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? X 1

Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner? X ™
Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? [ D4

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please
summarize the result, including any changes there were made to the proposed project.

See Attachment.. ...

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT V.08.07 2012



CASE NUMBER:
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Applications submitted to the Planning Department must be accompanied by this checklist and all required

materials. The checklist is to be completed and signed by the applicant or authorized agent.

§ REQUIRED MATERIALS (please check correct column) DR APPLICATION

Application, with all blanks completed
Address labels (original), if applicable
Address labels (copy of the above), if applicable

Photocopy of this completed application

Photographs that illustrate your concerns

¢ Convenant or Deed Restrictions
Check payable to Planning Dept.
Letter of authorization for agent
Other: Section Plan, Detail drawings (i.e. windows, door entries, trim),
Specifications (for cleaning, repair, etc.) and/or Product cut sheets for new
elements (i.e. windows, doors)

NOTES:

[ Required Material.

Optional Material.
O Two sets of original labels and one copy of addresses of adjacent property owners and owners of property across street.

For Department Use Only
Application received

By:

[x

e

O &

Date: \o \\n\\\ Rt



Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:

a: The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property.
b: The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

c: The other information or applications may be required.

. > )
Signature: ey Date: joft>] dofF
/ / t T ¥

Print name, and indicate whether owner, or authorized agent:

Zhongmei Li

ner ized Agent (circle one)

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT V.08.07 2012



Central Reception
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco CA 94103-2479

TEL: 415.558.6378
FAX: 415 558-6409
WEB: http://www.sfplanning.org

Planning Information Center (PIC)
1660 Mission Street, First Floor
San Francisco CA 94103-2479

TEL: 415.558.6377

Planning staff are available by phone and at the PIC counter.
No appointment is necessary.



Discretionary Review Application For 2420 Taraval Street,
Building Permit Application No. 2017.03.24.2277

We are requesting Discretionary Review because the proposed building will block natural light, sunshine
and air, and disturb privacy to my side.

1. The extension will block the sun light on the back side of our house and the backyard. Our next
door houses, both 2420 Taraval and 2432 Taraval, are 3-story single family homes. The
neighbors down further are all 3-story buildings. The 3-story houses cast bigger shadows to the
back than the 2-story ones. Since the front of the houses are facing south, the shadows will
block the sunshine on the back. The blockage of the backyard varies around the year. On the
winter days, when the sun is low and on the south, the shadow will cover majority of my
backyard. Fortunately, there were still 14 feet of our backyard had the sunshine, even in the
winter times. But in 2014, our current owner of 2420 Taraval bought the house and did major
remodeling from the bottom to the top, from outside to inside, including raising up the whole
house for 2-steps. The standard height of each step is 7 % inches, so the added height is 15 %2
inches. Because of that 2-step height added to the house, | lost 8 feet of my patio on the back
where our family spent lots of good times. It is now no sunshine in the winter time, where
originally had sunshine. Now | have only 6 feet area left on the back where we planted flowers
and fruit trees still have sunshine in the winter. The blockage of the sunshine is not only in the
winter time, it is all year round in the backyard where | planted so many different flowers and
other plants. Everyone know that plants need sunshine to grow. Without the sunshine, my
garden will totally be lost. We have lost my sunny patio in the backyard, we would save every
inch of our garden with all our efforts. We have a wood deck outside of kitchen, which is a good
place for entertainment with sunshine in the summer days. It will get lost because of the
blockage. Even though the proposal won’t change the existing height of the building (which was
raised 2-step up in 2014), 17-feet extension of 3-story height (29’) to the back will have even
worse negative impact to us. The added 15 % inches made my 8 feet patio lost. Even one inch of
the addition to their back will make our backyard lost in the dark for another inch. The 17 —feet
extension will make our backyard totally no sunshine at all. And that impact not only affect us,
but also other 4 neighbors (2414 Taraval St., 2432 Taraval St. 2379 34™ Ave, 2378 35" Ave).

2. The extension will block the natural light get into the rooms on the back. As | mentioned above,
the neighboring houses on this side of Taraval St. are all 3-story buildings. But the depth of the
property varies. 2420 Taraval has exact same depth as ours, if not including that shed-like
structure attached to their house, 2432 Taraval has deeper depth for second floor (a sunroom
right next to our property). When we bought our property in 2011, the sunroom was there
already. We accepted that. But we are totally not allowed 2420 Taraval to build an extension to
block the other side of our house. The proposed extension of 2420 Taraval will add another 17
feet depth, which will almost double the depth of the original property, it will block the natural
light entering inside the house. If the extension would be build, our house will be squeezed in
between and our backyard in the back become their “light well”, where three windows of their
rooms to get the light into their house from my backyard. We cannot imagine how we can live in
our house with majority of the nature lights blocked. Not even mention how limited views | can
have when | prepare dinners for our family, and how awkward that our life is constantly exposed
to 3 different families which are not previously existed at all. Yes, we can use curtains to block

%V‘ i \\L\ \/\
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people to see us inside of our house. But that means we have less light and air flow in our rooms.
And we have to be vigilant to keep our life to be not exposed to others.

The extension and conversion will lower the value of our property and lower the quality of life.
As mentioned above, because of the blockage of the sunshine and the natural light, the value of
our house is much lower. As a gardening lover, it is painful. Because of the blockage, our wood
deck right outside of the kitchen less useful and easier to be damaged. Because of limited view
in the back, because of the loss of privacy, the quality of life is lower. Because of the conversion
of 3-unit building next door, our neighborhood will change the feature of typical single family
house, even though our house kept as the single family house status. It is always our dream to
have a single family house in USA. Now our come-true dream would be fading. In addition, we
temporally rent our property out, it will affect the interest of current tenants and future tenants,
which may affect my interest of getting the rent at the market value.

We could not be cheated again by the owner of 2420 Taraval. We cannot forget the night that
the owner of 2420 Taraval and his mom rang our door bell and asked if it was ok for them to
raise the house “a little bit” to allow their truck to be parked inside the garage. They emphasized
how hard it was to find a parking spot around the neighborhood. They emphasized how tiring it
was after a long day of construction work. And they also mentioned that the other side of the
neighbor had agreed their request. We agreed, too. But it turned out that they raised up 2-steps,
which 15 % inches. It was not “little bit” at all. Because of that 2-step height, | lost my 8-feet
patio in the winter time, no sunshine at all. Because of that 2-step height, our roof became their
gutter to drain rain during the rainy days. Ironically, there was no single day that their trunk was
parked in that raised garage. More ironically, | found out this March that there is no permit or
job card mentioning anything of the raise-up in the city record. The owner is a licensed general
contractor. How ridiculous it is! We learned that we cannot believe what they said and we
cannot trust them at all. We learned that the raising is not intended for parking a Tacoma, which
was totally fine to park in the original garage. We learned that the raising is for the extension
and conversion. We were cheated once. That is enough.

We understand that our property is located in the small business zoning. When we bought our
house in 2011, we know its zoning as NC2. There are some small businesses, like laudromat, hair
salon, et al, to meet the needs of our neighborhood. We accept it “as is”. You mentioned that
our zoning is ok to have 3-units, not only 2420 Taraval, but also our property. We are totally fine
if 2420 Taraval has a plan to convert their existing square footage inside their building envelope
to 3 units, or even more. But anything outside, especially anything that sacrifice our benefit, is
not acceptable at all. We want to emphasize that any changes to lower our quality of life or
lower value of our property will not acceptable at all.

Thank you so much for your time and patience!

Zhongmei Li (Owner of 2426 Taraval St)

L ]



Changes Made to the Project as a Result of Mediation

The first time when four neighbors met at the pre-application meeting and mentioned our concerns to
the architect back in March this year, all of us opposed the proposal. No changes are made and the
proposal were submitted on 4/7/2017. After | received the Notice of Building Permit Application
(No0.2017,03,24, 2277), | contacted him again and voiced my concerns, especially blocking light, sunshine,
and privacy. He said he would provide a "shadow study" and communicate with the property owner. So
far, I haven't heard anything back from him. :

In addition to talk to the architect, | communicated with Kathleen, the planner. She came to 2414 and
our property for a site visit. And she said that she will request to add the house raise-up to the proposal.
At the same time, | can file a Discretionary Review to voice my concerns.

| also went to the Planning Department Information Desk to talk with planners, including Robbin, Moses,
Kurt, the options | could have. After talking with them, | know that filing a Discretionary Review is the
only option | have.

W Lok
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REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, ..~

September 28, 2018

President Rich Hillis

San Francisco Planning Commission
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

Re:

2420 Taraval Street

Brief in Support of the Project

Planning Department Case No. 2017-004301
Hearing Date: October 11, 2018

Our File No.: 11131.01

Dear President Hillis and Commissioners:

Our office is working with Gilbert Lam (“Project Sponsor”), owner of the property
located at 2420 Taraval Street (“Property”). Mr. Lam has proposed a modest rear addition to the
existing single family home at the Property, allowing for the addition of two much-needed small-
scale dwelling units at the Property, for a total of three units (the “Project”). Multi-unit buildings
are common and encouraged in this neighborhood commercial district (the zoning district is
Taraval NCD), and the proposed addition has generous setbacks to reduce impacts on neighbors.

The two adjacent neighbors (2426 Taraval Street and 2414 Taraval Street) have requested
discretionary review of the Project. For all of the following reasons, we respectfully request that
the Planning Commission not take discretionary review, and approve the Project as proposed:

San Francisco Office

Mr. Lam is a lifelong San Francisco resident, having grown up in the avenues and
attended George Washington High School. He and his wife and three young
daughters live at the Property, and will continue to do so, and he intends to have
his father-in-law, who recently lost his Section 8 housing subsidy, live in the ground
floor unit;

The three proposed units are exactly what the Planning Commission has been
asking for in projects in size and bedroom count — a one-bedroom, 629-square foot
ground floor unit with direct access to the backyard; a three-bedroom, 1,164-square
foot unit for Mr. Lam and his family on the second floor with a small, 43 square-
foot rear deck; and a three-bedroom, 1,154-square foot unit on the third floor
(project plans, renderings, and 3D isometric drawing attached as Exhibit A);

The Project is only 28 feet tall in a 40-foot height district, which would allow for
another story — and no roof deck is proposed. The existing home is unusually
shallow at only 36.5 feet deep;

Oakland Office

One Bush Street, Suite 600, San Francisco, CA 94104 827 Broadway, Suite 205, Oakland, CA 94607
tel: 415-567-9000 | fax: 415-399-9480 tel: 510-257-5589 www.reubenlaw.com
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e Consistent with the city’s transit-first policies, the Project proposes only one off-
street parking space and three bicycle parking spaces;

e The Project minimizes impacts on the DR requestors by holding the rear building
wall 6 feet short of the required rear yard line at the ground level and 9 feet at the
first and second floors, and providing a stepped side setback from the 2426 Taraval
neighbor for the entirety of the addition — 3 feet for the first 11 feet of the addition
and then 5 feet for the last 14.5 feet. Photos showing the existing rear yard
conditions are attached as Exhibit C;

e The Project Sponsor acknowledges that he went beyond the scope of work for
which he had approved permits when he improperly raised his house. This was a
mistake he regrets and is attempting to correct. Before performing the work he
spoke with both neighbors to make sure they approved of the work, and they gave
him their approval. Nevertheless, he realizes he should have applied for a permit
and he has now done so.

e For all of these reasons, Planning staff and the RDAT found the Project consistent
with the Residential Design Guidelines, and recommend approval of the Project as
proposed.

As such, we submit that no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances have been
established that would justify the exercise of discretionary review and modification of the Project.

A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed Project adds two dwelling units to an existing single family home. The
Project includes a rear addition, and the building has been lifted 16 inches. The Project adds 1,309
square feet of habitable space, for a total of 2,947 square feet for the three units. As stated, the
three units consist of the following: a one-bedroom, 629-square foot ground floor unit with access
to the backyard; a three-bedroom, 1,164-square foot unit for Mr. Lam and his family on the second
floor with a small, 43 square-foot rear deck; and a three-bedroom, 1,154-square foot unit on the
third floor.

The rear addition extends 25°-9” from the existing rear building wall at the ground floor,
with a 96-square foot patio in the rear. At the second and third floors, the addition is pulled back
from the rear property line by an additional 3 feet. This building wall matches the depth of the
rear building wall of the adjacent neighbor at 2414 Taraval Street. The addition also is set back
on the side away from the 2426 Taraval Street neighbor by 3 feet for the first 11°-3” of the addition,
and 5 feet for the remainder of the addition.

The Project provides one off-street vehicular parking space, and three bicycle parking
spaces.

REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE. .. www.reubenlaw.com
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B. THE STANDARD FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW HAS NOT BEEN MET

Discretionary review is a “special power of the Commission, outside of the normal building
permit approval process. It is supposed to be used only when there are exceptional and
extraordinary circumstances associated with the proposed project.”! The discretionary review
authority is based on Sec. 26(a) of the Business & Tax Regulations Code, and moreover, pursuant
to the City Attorney’s advice, it is a “sensitive discretion ... which must be exercised with the
utmost restraint.” Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances have been defined as complex
topography, irregular lot configuration, unusual context, or other circumstances not addressed in
the design standards.

The DR power provides the Planning Commission with the authority to modify a project
that is otherwise Code compliant, and while the Commission has much latitude in hearing DR
cases, the DR power can be exercised only in situations that contain exceptional or extraordinary
circumstances. No such circumstances exist here.

As described in greater detail below, the DR requestors have failed to establish any
exceptional or extraordinary circumstances that are necessary for the Planning Commission to
exercise its DR power, and thus the request for DR should be denied.

1. The Project’s Shadow Impacts Are Modest

The main concern expressed by the DR requester located at 2426 Taraval is the shadow on
her property caused by the Project. A shadow study attached as Exhibit B illustrates the new
shadow. (Please note that the study shows shadows for three dates during the year, rather than
four, because the shadows on September 21 and March 21 are essentially the same.) While the
shadow study shows that some new shadow will be caused by the Project, we submit that these
shadows are not exceptional or extraordinary.

Shadow impacts on neighbors are to be expected with any new development in an urban
area. The Residential Design Guidelines (“RDG”) provide that “some reduction of light to
neighboring buildings can be expected with a building expansion.” (RDG, at p. 16.) The shadows
here fall only on the DR requester’s rear yard, and do not block light into habitable spaces. Also,
the shadows are intermittent and occur only early in the morning, at 8:00 a.m. By noon, shadows
are essentially non-existent.

As mitigation of potential shadow impacts, the RDG suggests setbacks on the upper floors
of the building. (RDG, at p. 16.) Here, the Project Sponsor has provided a generous side setback
at all levels of the addition, and the addition is pulled back from the rear property line. The subject
building and the building at 2426 Taraval both are unusually shallow — the proposed addition
extends no further than the other adjacent neighbor, 2414 Taraval.

! Planning Department publication for the Application Packet for Discretionary Review; emphasis added.

REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE. .. www.reubenlaw.com
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The DR Requestor at 2426 Taraval also expresses concern with parking, but the City
strongly discourages the provision of off-street parking. The Project provides one off-street
parking space and three bicycle parking spaces.

2. The Project Will Have Minimal Impact on the Light Well at 2414 Taraval Street

The DR requester at 2414 Taraval expressed concern about the impacts of the Project on
her light well, but the potential impacts, if any, are negligible. The building at 2414 Taraval has a
light well adjacent to the subject Property, but only at the second (top) floor. The existing building
on the subject Property currently does not provide a matching light well; a closed building wall
faces the light well at 2414 Taraval except for a small 18 opening at the rear.

Access to light and air in the light well at 2414 Taraval currently is provided from the roof,
and that light and air access will be unaffected by the Project. The light well will continue to have
essentially the same access to light and air with the Project as without. Light and air access would
be significantly improved by removing the cover over the light well placed on the roof by the DR
requester. (See Exhibit D)

C. CONCLUSION

We submit that no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances have been identified in this
case that would justify the Planning Commission’s exercise of discretionary review. In an urban
environment, any new development will have certain impacts on neighbors; this Project has been
carefully designed to minimize such impacts. The Project Sponsor has provided generous side
setbacks, and holds the depth of the rear addition well short of the rear yard requirement, to reduce
impacts.

For these reasons, we respectfully request the Planning Commission deny the DR request
and approve the Project as proposed.

Thank you for your consideration.
Very truly yours,

REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP

ot

Thomas Tunny
Enclosures

cc: Vice President Myrna Melgar
Commissioner Rodney Fong
Commissioner Milicent Johnson
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Commissioner Joel Koppel
Commissioner Kathrin Moore
Commissioner Dennis Richards
Jonas lonin, Commission Secretary
Cathleen Campbell, Project Planner
Gilbert Lam
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EXHIBIT A



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0
PROJECT NAME
DRAWING INDEX SCOPE OF WORK PROJECT DATA
2420 Taraval Street
ARCHITECTURAL - HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL ADDITION AT REAR OF EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY SAN FRANCISCO, CA
HOME TO ACCOMMODATE TWO ADDTIONAL RESIDENTIAL UNITS. PLANNING DATA:
A-0.1 COVER SHEET - PROPOSED INTERIOR REMODEL TO: BLOCK /LOT: 2363 /017
A-1.1 SITE/ROOF PLANS LOT AREA: 2,500 = SF.
A-2 1 FIRST FLOOR PLANS 1. FIRST FLOOR ADDING 2 BEDROOMS, 1 LIVING ROOM, 1 BATHROOM & 1 KITCHEN. ZONING: NCD
A-2.2 SECOND FLOOR PLANS 2. SECOND FLOOR ADDING 2 BEDROOMS, 1 MASTER BEDROOM, 2 BATHROOMS & 1 (E) # OF UNITS: |
A-2.3 THIRD FLOOR PLANS '
A-3.1 FRONT ELEVATIONS KITCHEN. (N) # OF UNITS: 3
ﬁ-g-g E%LFE%@X%& S 3.THIRD FLOOR ADDING 2 BEDROOMS, 1 MASTER BEDROOM, 2 BATHROOMS & 1 ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 40-X
A:3.4 REAR ELEVATIONS KITCHEN. (E) BUILDING HEIGHT: + 28.5'
A-4:1 SECTIONS (N) BUILDING HEIGHT: + 29.9' -
A-4.2 GENERAL NOTES & TYPICAL DETAILS (E) #OF CAR PARKING SPACES: 1 (NO CHANGE) ( )
A-4.3 TYPICAL DETAILS (E) # OF BIKE PARKING SPACES: 0 4_(\
G-1.0 GREEN BUILDING CHECKLIST (N) # OF BIKE PARKING SPACES: 3 | consulting
NOTES:
- BLDG. TO BE FULLY SPRINKLERED, SPRINKLERS & STANDPIPE REQUIRED PER NFPA13-R, CBC & BUILDING DATA:
SFBC 2016 EDITIONS, SPRINKLER SYSTEM UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT. -
- WATERPROOFING OF BLDG ENVELOPE IS NOT UNDER THE SCOPE OF THIS PERMIT. OWNER IS TO NUMBER OF STORIES: 3 (NO CHANGE) SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
HIRE A WATERPROOFING EXPERT TO PROVIDE WATERPROOFING DETAILS CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE "V-B" 1256 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103
(E)OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3 TEL: (415) 741.1292
ABBREVIATION (NJOCCUPANCY GROUP: R-2 PAX: (415) 8491202
APPLICABLE CODES: 2016 CALIFORNIA CODES EDITIONS SHEET TITLE
W/ SAN FRANCISCO AMENDMENTS
z i(N)gND OR NUMBER :ic. :{AGNHDK;APPED (E) GROSS FLOOR AREA:
@ AT HM HOLLOW METAL FIRST FLOOR: 870 £ S.F.
fré ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE e fouR SECOND FLOOR: 870 £ SF.
AD AREA DRAIN HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING, .
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND AIR CONDITIONING THIRD FLOOR: 768 + SF. COVGF S heet
ALUM ALUMINUM IRGWB IMPACT RESISTANT (E) TOTAL BLDG GROSS AREA (INCL STOR/GAR): 2,508 £ S.F.
APPROX APPROXIMATE GYPSUM WALLBOARD ’
ANOD ANODIZED ILO IN LIEU OF
B i e NTERIOR (E) HABITABLE FLOOR AREA:
Stﬁg EE(I)LCDQIII\?G kﬁx kA?AV)\(IIMUM FIRST FLOOR: 0£SF.
BOT BOTTOM MECH MECHANICAL .
BSMT BASEMENT MEMBR MEMBRANE SECOND FLOOR: 870 £ SF.
BST BOTTOM OF STAIRS MIN MINIMUM THIRD FLOOR: 768 + S.F.
BYND BEYOND MO MASONRY OPENING
CIP CAST IN PLACE MTL METAL (E) TOTAL HABITABLE FLOOR AREA: 1,638 £ S.F.
CHNL CHANNEL (N) NEW
cJ CONTROL JOINT NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
w  a (N GROSS FLOOR AREA
o ame s porosous FIRST FLOOR: 1026 £ SF
o G o oo SECOND FLOOR el
COMPR COMPRESSIBLE 0z OUNCE THIRD FLOOR: 1,228 £ SF.
CONT  CONTIUOUS L PROPERTYLNE (N) TOTAL BLDG GROSS AREA (INCL GAR): 3,837 £ SF.
CORR CORRIDOR PLUMB PLUMBING TOTAL ADD|T|0N: 1,329 + SF
ot ceRmcie T PRESSURETREATED T o o S CONSULTIG
CTR CENTER PNT PAINT/PAINTED without the expressed written consent of SIA
CTYD COURTYARD PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (N) HABITABLE FLOOR AREA: CONSULTING ENGINEERS.
ASSESSOR'S MAP gEk/IO g(E)I\L/JIgtIIESH ggﬁ EEEEEECRTED CEILING PLAN FIRST FLOOR: 629 + SF. ISSUES REVISIONS
A S SECOND FLOOR: 1642 SF
ou o o e THRD FLOOR 11542 SF.
= DN DOWN SF. SQUARE FOOT (N) TOTAL HABITABLE FLOOR AREA: 2,947 £ S.F.
DR DOOR SIM SIMILIAR
v -—*—r z DWG DRAWING SPEC SPECIFIED OR SPECIFICATION TOTAL ADDITION: 1,309 £ S.F.
35T AVE. m (EEX E/)Sgg e ggﬁ g?/ingsR STEEL
. /00 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 255 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 223500 Ell:EC Ell:lé\é?'—g%,:\L STC g(o)lé’:ggliﬁ[}lrSMISSION OPEN SPACE CALCU LATION:
(SUBJECT PARCEL}—, N EEEV EEEJ\QTOR/ELEVAT'ON g%’ g%’E‘EARD PROPOSED REAR YARD OPEN SPACE: 850 S.F.> 399 S.F.(133X3 AS PER
* \ = ¢ . EXCL EXCLUDE STRUCT STRUCTURAL PLANNING CODE 741.93)
N \ o3 EXP JT EXPANSION JOINT sQ. SQUARE
° vl wlw EXT EXTERIOR T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE DRAWN S.M.
4 |y \ P 3 HA > F.D. FLOOR DRAIN TC TOP OF CURB
> M I I A S A S T T R R 0 1 = FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET TELE TELEPHONE
> | \ s @ & vl @ > N @ © o - v w| & o B ola T FIXT FIXTURE LT TOILET CHECKED RK.
< c e lv =2 3@ |~ |0 o |5 [& o= &~ [o 1 s FLR FLOOR TO TOP OF
,’_’ ¥ \ ~ > > > © i 8 FLUOR FLUORESCENT TOC TOP OF CONCRETE
- 1o = - FM FILLED METAL TOS TOP OF STEEL
(E——— % = ; g FND FOUNDATION P TOILET PAPER DISPENSER DATE 02/22/2017
e: %I R FO FACE OF T/D TELEPHONE/DATA
| |* o g ¢ ¥ F.OF. FACE OF FININSH TST TOP OF STAIRS
V=== y, FURR FURRING TYP TYPICAL REVISED DATE  05/21/2018
3l; " GA GAUGE UN.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
100 25 |25 | o5 | s | a5 | as | 25 | a5 | a5 | 25 | 25 | o5 | sieer |recer|zesss | sesss | 2esss | zesss | seoms O GALV GALVANIZED u/s UNDERSIDE
=01 GB. GRAB BAR VIF. VERIFY N FIELD JOB NO. 171729
34TH AvE. GND GROUND VP VISION PANEL
GRP GROUP W/ WITH
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD WD WOOD SHEET NO.
GYP GYPSUM W.H. WATER HEATER A-O 1
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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PROJECT NAME

2420 Taraval Street
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

GS1: San Francisco Green Building Site Permit Submittal Form

Form version: February 1, 2018 (For permit applications January 2017 - December 2019)

INSTRUCTIONS: NEW CONSTRUCTION ALTERATIONS + ADDITIONS PROJECT INFO
1. Select one (1) column to identify requirements for the project. For addition and alteration projects,
applicability of specific requirements may depend upon project scope. CHECK THE ONE COLUMN
2. Provide the Project Information in the box at the right. THAT BEST DESCRIBES YOUR PROJECT » 2420 T | St t
. . . . . . T . arava ree
3 ALEED or GreenPoint Rated Scorecard is not required with the site permit application, but using such tools LOW-RISE HIGH-RISE LARGE NON- ~ OTHERNON- | RESIDENTIAL OTHER NON-RESIDENTIAL _ FIRST-TIME OTHER NON-
as early as possible Is recommended. RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL MAJOR RESIDENTIAL MAJOR NON-RESIDENTIAL  RESIDENTIAL PROJECT NAME
4. To ensure legibility of DBI archives, submittal must be a minimum of 24” x 36”. ALTERATIONS ALTERATIONS ALTERATIONS INTERIORS INTERIORS,
Attachment GS2, GS3, GS4, GS5 or GS6 will be due with the applicable addendum. A separate “FINAL COMPLIANCE + ADDITIONS + ADDITIONS + ADDITIONS ALTERATIONS  } 5353 /017
VERIFICATION” form will be required prior to Certificate of Completion. For details, see Administrative Bulletin 93. + ADDITIONS
For Municipal projects, additional Environment Code Chapter 7 requirements may apply; see GS6. R R 2? deg ’I’Mft F,H,I&S,U 25 00'3 . y R o s OI(B)(’)M . 25 % (%LM . A’B’ItEHF’HﬁL 0|0|\g S’L#t BLOCK/LOT
SOURCE OF 1_3 F|00rS 4+ F|OOI’S y Sq . A B E I M |eSS y Sq . a S any amount O y Sq . y Sq . more an B Sq .
or greater AR A or greater conditioned area or greater or greater or $200,000
TITLE REQUIREMENT DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT 9 than 25,000 sg.ft. 9 9 9 $ 2420 Taraval Street
SFGBC 4.103.1.1, L
14 Required LEED or 4.103.2.1,4.103.3.1, C : : L T . LEED SILVER (50+)| LEED SILVER (50+) | LEED GOLD (60+) LEED GOLD (60+) LEED GOLD (60+) | LEED GOLD (60+) ADDRESS
o GPR Certification Level 5103.1.1,5103.31 | rojectis required to achieve sustainability certification listed at right. or GPR (75+) or GPR (75+) CERTIFIED n/r or GPR (75+) nir CERTIFIED CERTIFIED n/r | }
a &5.103.4.1 CERTIFIED CERTIFIED CERTIFIED R-2
H LEED/GPR Point Adjustment for | - ¢c~ps 4404 4 105
- Retention/Demolition of Historic 5104 85105 Enter any applicable point adjustments in box at right. n/r n/r n/r PRIMARY OCCUPANCY |
Features/Buildin ' ' .
= consulting
n Use products that comply with the emission limit requirements of 4.504.2.1-5, 5.504.4.1-6 for adhesives, sealants, paints, coatings, carpet systems including cushions 3,837 £ S.F.
| and adhesives, resilient flooring (80% of area), and composite wood products.
é gpéLSGOTin1465OS4Fé1Bg Maijor alterations to existing residential buildings must use low-emitting coatings, adhesives and sealants, and carpet systems that meet the requirements for GPR LEED EQc2 or S BULDINE AR
‘Et 5.103.3.285.1034.2 New large non-residential interiors and major alterations to existing residential and non-residential buildings must also use interior paints, coatings, sealants, and
adhesives when applied on-site, flooring and composite wood that meet the requirements of LEED credit Low-Emitting Materials (EQc2). SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
CALGreen 4.303.1 Meet flush/flow requirements for: toilets (1.28gpf); urinals (0.125gpf wall, 0.5gpf floor); showerheads (2.0gpm); lavatories (1.2gpm private, 0.5gpm public/common); 1256 HOWARD STREET
853033 kitchen faucets (1.8gpm); wash fountains (1.8gpm); metering faucets (0.2gpc); food waste disposers (1gpm/8gpm). SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103
INDOOR WATER USE SFGBC 5.103.1.2, Residential projects must upgrade all non-compliant fixtures per SF Housing Code sec.12A10. Large non-residential interiors, alterations & additions must upgrade all o o LEED WEc2 o o o o o o DESIGN PROFESSIONAL TEL: (415) 741.1292
REDUCTION SF Housing Code  |non-compliant fixtures per SF Building Code ch.13A. (2 pts) or PERMIT APPLICANT FAX: (415) 849.1252
SF Builii?r?%égig,ch 13A New large non-residential buildings must also achieve minimum 30% indoor potable water use reduction as calculated to meet LEED credit Indoor Water Use Reduction S I ekt
ﬁ 9 TN (WEe2). : f f SHEET TITLE
< ) New buildings = 40,000 sq.ft. must calculate a water budget. New buildings 2250,000 sq.ft. must treat and use available rainwater, graywater, and foundation drainage
= NON-POTABLE WATER REUSE Health Code art.12C and use in toilet and urinal flushing and irrigation. See www.sfwater.org for details. n/r ° ° n/r n/r n/r nr n/r n/r
WATER-EFFICIENT New construction projects with aggregated landscape area =500 sq.ft., or existing projects with modified landscape area 21,000 sq.ft. shall use low water use plants or
IRRIGATION Administrative Code ch.63 |climate appropriate plants, restrict turf areas and comply with Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance restrictions by calculated ETAF (.55 for residential, .45 for ° ° ) ° ° ° ° ° °
non-residential or less) or by prescriptive compliance for projects with 2,500 sq.ft. of landscape area. See www.sfwater.org for details.
WATER METERING CALGreen 5.303.1 Provide submeters for spaces projected to consume >1,000gal/day (or >100gal/day in buildings >50,000 sq.ft.). n/r n/r ° ° n/r n/r ° ° °
ENERGY EFFICIENCY CA Energy Code Comply with all provisions of the CA Title 24 Part 6 Energy Standards. o o o o o . o o o G ree n B u I |d I n g
> SFGBC 4.201.1 New non-residential buildings >2,000 sq.ft. and <10 occupied floors, and new residential buildings of any size and <10 occupied floors, must designate 15% of roof .
o BETTER ROOFS 8520112 Solar Ready, per Title 24 rules. Install photovoltaics or solar hot water systems in this area. With Planning Department approval, projects subject to SFPUC Stormwater ° <10 floors ° ° n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r
E IR Requirements may substitute living roof for solar energy systems. eC IS
z
L Non-residential buildings with 211 floors must acquire at least 1% of energy from on-site renewable sources, purchase green energy credits, or achieve 5 points under
RENEWABLE ENERGY SFGBC 5.201.1.3 LEED credit Optimize Energy Performance (EAC2). n/r n/r ° ° n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r
CALGreen For projects 210,000 sq.ft, include OPR, BOD, and commissioning plan in design & construction. Commission to comply. Alterations & additions with new HVAC LEED EAc1
COMMISSIONING (Cx) 5410.2-54104.51 |equipment must test and adjust all equipment. nir nir opt. 1 ° nir nir ° * °
; ; if applicable if applicable -
CALGreen 5.106.4, ; ; . ; ; ; ; . ; SF Planning SF Planning ! ; ; if >10
BICYCLE PARKING . ', |Provide short- and long-term bike parking equal to 5% of motorized vehicle parking, or meet SF Planning Code sec.155.1-2, whichever is greater. ) ) ° ) SF Planning SF Planning ) °
Planning Code 155.1-2 Code sec.155.1-2 | Code sec.155.1-2 Code sec.1551-2 | Code sec.155.1-2 stalls added
g DESIGNATED PARKING CALGreen 5.106.5.2  |Mark 8% of total parking stalls for low-emitting, fuel efficient, and carpool/van pool vehicles. n/r n/r ) ° n/r n/r ) ° stalilfs>a1d0ded
§ Permit application January 2018 or after: Construct all new off-street parking spaces for passenger vehicles and trucks with dimensions capable of installing EVSE.
E Install service capacity and panelboards sufficient to provide =240A 208 or 240V to EV chargers at 20% of spaces. Install 240A 208 or 240V branch circuits to 210% of applicable for applicable for
SFGBC 4.106.4 spaces, terminating close to the proposed EV charger location. Installation of chargers is not required. Projects with zero off-street parking exempt. See SFGBC 4.106.4 ermit application ermit application
WIRING FOR EV CHARGERS 8 5.106.5.3 or SFGBC 5.106.5.3 for details. ° * ° ° P Januafypgmg n/r P Januafypgmg n/r n/r
Permit applications prior to January 2018 only: Install infrastructure to provide electricity for EV chargers at 6% of spaces for non-residential (CalGreen 5.106.5.3), 3% of or after or after
spaces for multifamily with =17 units (CalGreen 4.106.4.2), and each space in 1-2 unit dwellings (CalGreen 4.106.4.1). Installation of chargers is not required.
w g RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS SF Bg\igigé;BCode Provide adequate space and equal access for storage, collection and loading of compostable, recyclable and landfill materials. ° ° ) ° ° ° ° ° °
2 CONSTRUCTION & SFeBC4.1032.3
é g DEMOLITION (C&D) e & 5.103(.:1.3.1, » (F:%r[; gO‘l’DA).of_fmixeddC&D debris use registered transporters and registered processing facilities with a minimum of 65% diversion rate. Divert a minimum of 75% of total o 75% diversion 75% diversion o o o o 75% diversion o
= WASTE MANAGEMENT nvironment Code ch.14, ebris if noted.
a SF Building Code ch.13B
HVAC INSTALLER QUALS CALGreen 4.702.1 Installers must be trained and certified in best practices. ° ° n/r n/r ) ) n/r n/r n/r
(&}
§ HVAC DESIGN CALGreen 4.507.2 HVAC shall be designed to ACCA Manual J, D, and S. ° ° n/r n/r ° ° n/r n/r n/r
T
REFRIGERANT MANAGEMENT CALGreen 5.508.1  |[Use no halons or CFCs in HVAC. n/r n/r . . n/r n/r . . ° These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
IGHT POLLUTION CAE Cod and are not to be produced changed or copied
nergy Code, : L ) ; : ; without the expressed written consent of SIA
n no: REDUCTION CALGreen 5.106.8 Comply with CA Energy Code for Lighting Zones 1-4. Comply with 5.106.8 for Backlight/Uplight/Glare. n/r n/r ° ) n/r n/r ) ° ° CONSULTINGpENGINEERS.
m .
8 5 BIRD-SAFE BUILDINGS Pla22g1g1;3%ode Glass facades and bird hazards facing and/or near Urban Bird Refuges may need to treat their glass for opacity. ° ) ° ° ° ° . ° ° ISSUES / REVISIONS
Qo :
For non-residential projects, prohibit smoking within 25 feet of building entries, air intakes, and operable windows. .
= | TOBACCO SMOKE CONTROL | (Z5Bon> Vel coo e Prses LT St o TS pere’ . . . . . . . . . NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
: For residential projects, prohibit smoking within 10 feet of building entries, air intakes, and operable windows and enclosed common areas.
% % STORMWATER Public Works Code Projects disturbing 25,000 sq.ft. in combined or separate sewer areas, or replacing 22,500 impervious sq.ft. in separate sewer area, must implement a Stormwater o o o o if project extends if project extends if project extends if project extends if project extends
= E CONTROL PLAN art.4.2 sec.147 Control Plan meeting SFPUC Stormwater Management Requirements. See www.sfwater.org for details. outside envelope | outside envelope outside envelope outside envelope outside envelope
2w
-
1] CONSTRUCTION Public Works Code ; ; ; ; ; ; . ; if disturbing if disturbing if disturbing if project extends if project extends if project extends if project extends if project extends
9 o SITE RUNOFF CONTROLS art4.2 sec.146 Provide a construction site Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan and implement SFPUC Best Management Practices. See www.sfwater.org for details. >5,000 sq.ft. ° >5,000 sq.ft. >5,000 sq.ft. outside envelope | outside envelope | outside envelope | outside envelope outside envelope
CALGreen 5.507.4.1-3, [Non-residential projects must comply with sound transmission limits (STC-50 exteriors near freeways/airports; STC-45 exteriors if 65db Leq at any time; STC-40 interior
3 ACOUSTICAL CONTROL SF Building Code  |walls/floor-ceilings between tenants). . . . . n/r n/r . . .
'E . sec.1207 New residential projects’ interior noise due to exterior sources shall not exceed 45dB.
& i
O=E AIR FILTRATION CALGreen 4.504.1-3 ; ; ; :
8 ; &| (CONSTRUCTION) & 5504 1-3 Seal permanent HVAC ducts/equipment stored onsite before installation. ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
Z Non-residential projects must provide MERV-8 filters on HVAC for regularly occupied, actively ventilated spaces.
- n;: c Aé)RP'I:EII%E'I?'igII\I%N SE)FAII:lGrﬁﬁnCS.gO4.r5t.§é i ] prol ) P ) ) . ] g. .y P y P ) i if applicable if applicable ° ° if applicable n/r ° ° °
> ( ) ealth Lode art. Residential new construction and major alteration & addition projects in Air Pollutant Exposure Zones per SF Health Code art.38 must provide MERV-13 filters on HVAC. DRAWN SM
m . -
EA%N?QERACEE? gl_lﬁﬁ SFGBC 5.103.1.8 During construction, meet SMACNA IAQ guidelines; provide MERV-8 filters on all HVAC. n/r n/r LEED EQc3 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r
GRADING & PAVING CALGreen 4.106.3 Show how surface drainage (grading, swales, drains, retention areas) will keep surface water from entering the building. ° ° n/r n/r if applicable if applicable n/r n/r n/r CHECKED R.K.
iy RODENT PROOFING CALGreen 4.406.1 Seal around pipe, cable, conduit, and other openings in exterior walls with cement mortar or DBIl-approved similar method. ° ° n/r n/r ° ) n/r n/r n/r
<
e \';\}SICE)PDLSAI'COEVSEé CALGreen 4.503.1 Install only direct-vent or sealed-combustion, EPA Phase Il-compliant appliances. ° ° n/r n/r ° ° n/r n/r n/r DATE 02/22/2017
i
o CAPILLARY BREAK, Slab on grade foundation requiring vapor retarder also requires a capillary break such as: 4 inches of base 1/2-inch aggregate under retarder; slab design specified by
ﬂ SLAB ON GRADE CALGreen 4.505.2 licensed professional. ¢ ¢ nr n/r ¢ ¢ nr i nr
reen 4.505. all and floor wood framing must have <19% moisture content before enclosure. ° ° n/r n/r ) ) n/r n/r n/r
o MOISTURE CONTENT CALGreen 4.505.3  |Wall and fl d framing h 19% i bef I /1 /1 /1 /1 /| REVISED DATE 05/21/2018
BATHROOM EXHAUST CALGreen 45061 (I\:/Iounitpto)(naeEn":l)ERGY STAR compliant, ducted to building exterior, and its humidistat shall be capable of adjusting between <50% to >80% (humidistat may be separate . o r nr . o nr nr nr
JOB NO. 17-1729
SHEET NO.
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| | | I | |I | w ISSUES / REVISIONS
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TO PROPOSED PROJECT?\ : | |!! | |l % NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
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(E) THREE-STORY| (E) THREE-STORY (E) THREE-STORY (E) THREE-STORY (E) THREE-STORY (E) THREE-STORY m
\ DRAWN S.M.
m CHECKED R.K.
DATE 02/22/2017
REVISED DATE 08/29/2018
JOB NO. 17-1729
SHEET NO.

A-5.0

10




EXHIBIT C



414 Taraval

Subject

Property



jl
Line

jl
Line


Subject Property

2426 Taraval



jl
Line

jl
Line


Subject Property

=1

-
e .
v

--w-l""'__


jl
Line

jl
Line


EXHIBIT D
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PROJECT NAME

DRAWING INDEX SCOPE OF WORK PROJECT DATA
2420 Taraval Street
ARCHITECTURAL - HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL ADDITION AT REAR OF EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY SAN FRANCISCO, CA
HOME TO ACCOMMODATE TWO ADDTIONAL RESIDENTIAL UNITS. PLANNING DATA:
A.1 COVER SHEET - PROPOSED INTERIOR REMODEL TO: BLOCK/LOT: 2363/017
A-1.1 SITE/ROOF PLANS LOT AREA: 2500 + SF.
A-2.1 FIRST FLOOR PLANS 1. FIRST FLOOR ADDING 2 BEDROOMS, 1 LIVING ROOM, 1 BATHROOM & 1 KITCHEN. ZONING: NCD
A22 SECOND FLOOR PLANS 2. SECOND FLOOR ADDING 2 BEDROOMS, 1 MASTER BEDROOM, 2 BATHROOMS & 1 (E)# OF UNITS: 1
A23 THIRD FLOOR PLANS :
A-3.1 FRONT ELEVATIONS KITCHEN. (N) # OF UNITS: 3
A-3.2 LEFT ELEVATIONS 3.THIRD FLOOR ADDING 2 BEDROOMS, 1 MASTER BEDROOM, 2 BATHROOMS & 1 ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 40-X
A-33 RIGHT ELEVATIONS (E) BUILDING HEIGHT: 4285
A-34 REAR ELEVATIONS KITCHEN. -. £285
A4 SECTIONS (N) BUILDING HEIGHT: +29.9 ﬁ -
A-4.2 GENERAL NOTES & TYPICAL DETAILS (E) #OF CAR PARKING SPACES: 1 (NO CHANGE)
&40 CREEN BULDING CHECKLIST (E)# OF BIKE PARKING SPACES: 0 W
o1 GREEN BUILDING GHEGKLIST (N) # OF CAR PARKING SPACES: 1 (NO CHANGE) consulting
NOTES: (N) # OF BIKE PARKING SPACES: 3
-BLDG. TO BE FULLY SPRINKLERED, SPRINKLERS & STANDPIPE REQUIRED PER NFPA13-R, CBC &
SFBC 2016 EDITIONS, SPRINKLER SYSTEM UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.
- WATERPROOFING OF BLDG ENVELOPE IS NOT UNDER THE SCOPE OF THIS PERMIT. OWNER IS TO BUILDING DATA: SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
HIRE A WATERPROOFING EXPERT TO PROVIDE WATERPROOFING DETAILS NUMBER OF STORIES: 3 (NO CHANGE) 1256 HOWARD STREET
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE "V-B" AN L (a13) 741,123
ABBREVIATION (E)OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3 FAX: (415) 840.1252
(N)OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-2 SHEET TITLE
APPLICABLE CODES: 2016 CALIFORNIA CODES EDITIONS
# POUND OR NUMBER H.C. HANDICAPPED W/ SAN FRANCISCO AMENDMENTS
@ prig tad oL oW ETAL (E) GROSS FLOOR AREA:
pri AGOUSTIC CEILNG TLE i HoUR FIRST FLOOR: 870+ SF.
AD AREA DRAIN HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING, .
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND AIR CONDITIONING SECOND FLOOR 870 t SF Cover S h eet
ALUM ALUMINUM IRGWB IMPACT RESISTANT TH|RD FLOOR 768 + SF
APPROX APPROXIMATE GYPSUM WALLBOARD
ANOD ANODIZED Lo INLIEU OF (E) TOTAL BLDG GROSS AREA (INCL STOR/GAR): 2,508 £ SF.
ASPH ASPHALT INSUL INSULATED
BD BOARD INT INTERIOR
BLkG BLOGKNG X MAXIMUM (E) HABITABLE FLOOR AREA:
BOT BOTTOM MECH MECHANICAL .
BSMT BASEMENT MEMBR MEMBRANE FIRST FLOOR 0 t SF
BST BOTTOM OF STAIRS MIN MINIMUM SECOND FLOOR: 870 +SF.
BYND BEYOND MO MASONRY OPENING
cP CAST IN PLACE MTL METAL THIRD FLOOR: 768 £ SF.
Pl T JONT YA Ny N CONTRACT (E) TOTAL HABITABLE FLOOR AREA: 1,638 £ SF.
CLG CEILING NO NUMBER
CLO CLOSET NOM NOMINAL
CLR CLEAR NT.S. NOT TO SCALE (N) GROSS FLOOR AREA
gmﬁ ggzﬁ;&is MASONRY UNIT gkcﬁ 8?%@ TER FIRST FLOOR: 1,326 + SF.
COUPR  CouPRESSBLE o I SECOND FLOOR: 1,283+ SF.
GONT  GONTNUOUS L PROPERTY LNE THIRD FLOOR: 1228 £ SF.
CORR CORRIDOR PLUMB PLUMBING (N) TOTAL BLDG GROSS AREA (INCL GAR): 3,837 £ SF.
o cere e r PRESSURE TrATeD TOTAL ADDITION: 1,329 % SF. 21 316 not 105 rocaced changedor coped
CTR CENTER PNT PAINT/PAINTED ’ without the expressed written consent of SIA
CTYD COURTYARD PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE CONSULTING ENGINEERS.
ASSESSOR'S MAP ngﬁo ggHgLLIIESH §3§ ELEJELBIECRTED CEILING PLAN (N) HABITABLE FLOOR AREA: ISSUES / REVISIONS
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
b DRINKING FOUNTAN ROWD  REDWOOD FIRST FLOOR: 629+ SF.
DA DIAVETER RECD REQURED SECOND FLOOR: 1,164 + SF.
= o bonn 5" SQUARE FooT THIRD FLOOR: 1,154 £ SF.
v -—)—' z DWG DRAWING SPEC SPECIFIED OR SPECIFICATION (N) TOTAL HABITABLE FLOOR AREA: 2,947 £ SF.
35™ Ave " & B o STANLESS STEEL TOTAL ADDITION: 1,309 £ SF.
EL ELEVATION STC SOUND TRANSMISSION
N 700 E = ] = = 25 B 3 B ELEC ELECTRICAL COEFFICIENT
SUBJECT PARCEL N ELEy ELEVATORELEVATION ST STANDARD OPEN SPACE CALCULATION:
_\7'" EXcL BXGwoE SRUCT  STRUCTLRAL PROPOSED REAR YARD OPEN SPACE: 850 S.F. > 399 SF.(133X3 AS PER
n 3 EXPJT EXPANSION JOINT 3 UARE
¢ |\ »° EXT EXTERIOR &G TONGUE AND GROOVE PLANNING CODE 741.93) DRAWN S.M.
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
PROJECT NAME
DOOR / WINDOW NOTES: ELECTRICAL NOTES: PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL NOTES: 2420 T | Street
arava ree
1.ALL ESCAPE OR RESCUE DOORS & WINDOWS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS SHALL COMPLY THE INSTALLATION OF SMOKE ALARMS IN ALL OF THE FOLLOWING AREAS SHALL BE WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE AN AVERAGE WATER CONSUMPTION OF NOT MORE THAN 1.28 W-1 | (E) WALLS AND PARTITIONS, WOOD-FRAMED TO BE UPGRADED 1HOUR FIRE
WITH SEC. 1025: :Rgvtl/ ITDES }:(gmgac;ﬁl\)mu OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE SpONS PER FLUSH. (CPC SAN FRANCISCO, CA
. o4 . 4032
:g gtiﬁg CVTI;(?I'TZ? ’\m:\‘N IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS. ) (E) EXTERIOR FINISH
_NET OPENING: 5.7 5Q. FT. MIN B.IN EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES. SHOWER HEADS SHALL HAVE A WATER FLOW NOT TO EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE @ ©)2XSTUD \ )2XSTUD
- FINISHED SILL HEIGHT: 44" MAX. ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR THE INSTALLATION OF CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS SHALL BE 80PSI. (CPC 4082) I 1 7 |
PROVIDED: (CRC R315.1)
2. VERIFY IN FIELD FOR EXACT DOORS & WINDOWS ROUGH OPENING SIZE PRIOR TO A APPROVED OARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EAGH FAUCETS IN KITCHENS, WET BARS, LAUNDRY SINKS, ETC SHALL HAVE A WATER FLOW NOT
PURCHASE & INSTALLATION SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS & ON EVERY TO EXCEED 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE @ 60 PSI. (CPC 403.6)
3. U-FACTOR OF GLAZING SHALL BE 0.55, UNLESS SPECIFIED ON PLANS OR ENERGY LEVEL INCLUDING BASEMENTS IN DWELLING t {
COMPLIANCE REPORT. UNITS THAT HAVE FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES OR ATTACHED GARAGES. fﬁﬁﬁgs@;"léﬁvsﬂ%ﬁﬁ OSSHSLL HAVEAWATER FLOW NOT TO EXCEED 1.5 GALLONS PER ’ \ 1
4.NFRC LABELS ON NEW DOOR / WINDOWS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL AFTER FINAL : : .
AMIN. OF TWO 20 AMP SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL 2LAYER 5/8" GYPSUMBOARD, TYPEX
INSPECTION RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN THE KITCHEN, DINING ROOM, PANTRY, OR OTHER SIMILAR AREAS. SHOWER STALLS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR INTERIOR FINISH AREA OF 7.1 SQ. FT. AND BE ABLE
5. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF ALL FLASHINGS AND WINDOWS WITH INSTALLATION (CEC 210.11(C)(1)) TO ACCOMMODATE A MINIMUM 30 INCH CIRCLE AT THE THRESHOLD LEVEL. THESE
INSTRUCTIONS OF WINDOW MANUFACTURER. OBTAIN APPROVAL OF INSTALLATION CLEARANCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED UP TO A HEIGHT OF 70 INCHES ABOVE SHOWER DRAIN.
METHODOLOGY FROM WINDOW MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO COMMENCING INSTALLATION. ATLEAST ONE 20 AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUPPLY BATHROOM (CPC 408.6) W-2 | (E) WALLS AND PARTITIONS, WOOD-FRAMED TO BE UPGRADED 1 HOUR FIRE
6. UTILIZE PRIMERS AND / OR ADHESIVES COMPATIBLE WITH ALL MATERIALS AND AS RECEPTACLE OUTLETS. SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. (CEC =
RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER OF SELFADHERED MEMBRANE TO ACHIEVE 210.11(C)(3)) SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS
i SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A SMOOTH, NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS (E) EXTERIOR FINISH
TENACIOUS BOND OF MEMBRANE TO ALL SUBSTRATES. IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT, FIXED APPLIANCES SUCH AS FOOD WASTE GRINDERS, THAN 72 INCHES (6 FT). (CRC R307.2)
7. UTILIZE SEALANTS COMPATIBLE WITH ALL MATERIALS AND AS RECOMMENDED BY DISHWASHERS, WASHING MACHINES, DRYERS, LAUNDRY TRAY LOCATIONS, BUILT-IN B2XsTUD— (B)2X STUD H—(\
WINDOW AND SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE MANUFACTURERS. E&E’B‘%ﬁﬁﬁg %;fﬁzgfgh?f%cg% QCL;JF?(';TE% EEHL"QSE’;TEEEEAF?{% %T;‘h‘;;* THE MAXIMUM HOT WATER TEMPERATURE DISCHARGING FROM THE BATHTUB, SHOWER f Y ¥ 1 -
8. THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS SHALL NG GROT AHP. - AND WHIRLPOOL BATHTUB FILLER SHALL BE LIMITED TO 120 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT. THE consulting
EXTEND 24 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 18 ALL RECEPTACLES IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, ACCESSORY BUILDINGS, OUTDOORS, CRAWL ‘F,’VSS\E/FS%En?T(E':ch(EJwg%gTa)SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A CONTROL FOR MEETING THIS
INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR INTERIOR DOORS. SPACES, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS, KITCHENS (WHERE RECEPTACLES SERVE COUNTER TOP i i : : !
10. ALL ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND-FLOOR EXIT DOORS TO BUILDINGS AND gg;{fﬁ\ﬁi@g Efgﬁ,fg ’Fﬂﬂt‘%’l;{’VCEUTITB(:‘RTSQ';USP(TV!FIHQFEIFE,E{B%JTHIEEDEE(?ZF%HSEAS INK). A30-INCH CLEAR WIDTH FOR WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT AND 24 INCH CLEARANCE IN y \ '
FACILITIES SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. DOORWAYS i (GFCh 3 B(A) FRONT OF WATER CLOSET. (CPC 402.5) RO B Ao 2LAYER 5/8" GYPSUMBOARD, TYPE X SIA CONSULTING GORPORATION
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING OF 32 INCHES (813 MM) WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 IN ALL AREAS SPECIFIED IN 210.52, ALL NON-LOCKING TYPE 125-VOLT, 15- AND 20- AMP 1256 HOWARD STREET
DEGREES, MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE OPPOSITE STOP. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES. (CEC 406.12) ROOMS CONTAINING BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, SPAS AND SIMILAR FIXTURES SHALL BE
11, THE BOTTOM 10 INCHES (254 MM) OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING PROVIDED WITH AN EXHAUST FAN WITH A MINIMUM CAPACITY OF 50 GFM DUCTED TO SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103
. ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN BATHROOMS, ABOVE KITCHEN COUNTERTOP, CRAWL TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING. (CRC R303.3, CG 4.506.1, CBC 1203.4.3.2.1, CMC 403.7) W-3 EXTERIOR WALLS, WOOD-FRAMED TEL: (415) 741.1292
SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED SPACES GARAGE ROOFTOPS. DUTDOOR GUTLETS, WITHIN G OF WETBAR SINKILAUNDRY FAX: (415) 849.1252
BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. SINK TO BE PROTECTED BY GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER (GFCI). (CEC 210.8) THE CLOTHES DRYER VENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 14 FT IN OVERALL LENGTH WITH MAXIMUM SYSTEM DESCRIPTION SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA
WHERE NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 10-INCH (254 MM) HEIGHT SMOOTH PANEL TWO 90 DEGREE ELBOWS. (CMC 504.3.1) GA FILE NO. WP 8105 GENERIC 1 HOUR SHEET TITLE
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR, WHICH WILL ALLOW THE DOOR TO ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED TO BE LISTED TAMPER RESISTANT. (CEC 406.12 & FIRE
BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS 210.52) CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST SHALL BE A MIN. 4 INCHES, TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, GYPSUM SHEATHING, WOOD STUDS
CONDITION BUILDING, SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACK-DRAFT DAMPER, AND MEET THE EXTERIOR SIDE: One layer 48" wide 56" type X gypsum sheathing applied parallel to 2 x 4
. COMBINATION TYPE AFCI CIRCUIT BREAKERS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL 120 VOLT SINGLE REQUIREMENTS OF CMC 504.3. PROV. 100 SQ. IN. MIN. MAKE-UP AIR OPENING FOR wood studs 24" o.c. with 13/4" galvanized roofing nails 4" o.c. at vertical joints and 7" 0.c.
12. THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A DOOR. THE FLOOR OR LANDING PHASE 15/20 AMP BRANCH CIRCUITS. EXCEPT FOR BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, GARAGES, DOMESTIC DRYERS. atintermediate studs and top and bottom plates. Joints of gypsurn sheathing may be left L N/ L
SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE OUTDOORS, AND LAUNDRY ROOMS. (CEC 210.12(B)) untreated. Exterior cladding to be attached through sheathing to studs. A G ener al N Ot es
DOORWAY. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 AND 1/2 INCH SHALL BE LEVELED WITHA ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCTS EXHAUST SHALL TERMINATE MIN. 3 FEET FROM PROPERTY INTERIOR SIDE: One layer %" type X gypsum wallboard, water-resistant gypsum backing
board, b: lied llel it right les to studs with 6d ted
SLOPE NO GRATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL. ’Z‘m“f('g;(%’)‘m DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT IS REQUIRED FOR A BATHROOM.(CEC LINE OR OPENINGS INTO BUILDING. (CMC 504.5) boarc, o gypsun vencer base appled parall o atright angles o tuds i 6 coste
13. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURE'S INSTALLATION Thickness:  Varies &
) Approx. Weight: 7 psf
ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. AGFCI PROTECTED OUTLETS AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: GARAGE, UNFINISHED INSTRUCTIONS. (CMIC 303.1) Aperor. | T a0

14. MOUNT LEVER HARDWARE AT +34" AF.F.

15. MAXIMUM PUSH / PULL FORCE FOR DOORS:
8.5# FOR EXTERIOR DOORS
5# FOR INTERIOR DOORS
15# FOR FIRE DOORS

KITCHEN NOTES:

MIN. TWO 20A SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE REQUIRED FOR THE KICHEN & ARE
LIMITED TO SUPPLYING WALL & COUNTER SPACE RECEP. OUTLETS FOR THE KITCHEN,
PANTRY, BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOM, & SIMILAR AREAS. THESE CIRCUITS CANNOT
SERVE OUTSIDE PLUGS, RANGE HOOD, DISPOSALS, DISHWASHERS OR MICROWAVES, ONLY
THE REQUIRED COUNTERTOP/WALL OUTLEST INCLUDING THE REFRIGERATOR.

50% OR MORE OF THE KITCHEN LIGHTING WATTAGE MUST BE FLUORESCENT.
INCANDESCENT LIGHTING MUST BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY.

PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET FOR EACH COUNTER SPACE 12" OR WIDER,
KITCHEN COUNTER OUTLETS SHALL BE SPACED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE WALL IS
GREATER THAN 24" FROM AN OUTLET. AT LEAST ONE GFCI RECEPTACLE FOR THE
PENINSULA COUNTER SPACE (CEC 21052 (C) (3) & 210.8 (A) (6)

UPPER CABINETS SHALL BE A MIN. OF 30" ABOVE COOKING TOP PER CMC 916.1.2. PROV.
COOKING APPLIANCES MIN. CLEARANCES TO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS PER CMC 916.1.1.

ENERGY NOTES:

ALL INSTALLED HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM LOW
EFFICACY LUMINARIES. (150(K)(2))

INSTALLED LIGHTING IN KITCHENS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES. UP TO 50% OF
THE WATTAGE OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING IN KITCHENS MAY BE IN LIGHTS THAT
ARE NOT HIGH EFFICACY. (150(K)(3))

AMIN. OF ONE INSTALLED LIGHTING IN BATHROOMS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIE.
ALL OTHER INSTALLED LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY OR CONTROLLED BY A
VACACNCY SENSOR(S). (150(K)(5))

INSTALLED LUMINARIES IN GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS & UTILITY ROOMS SHALL BE HIGH
EFFICACY LUMINARIES AND CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR(S). (150(K)(6))

INSTALLED LUMINARIES IN ROOMS OTHER THAN KITCHENS, BATHROOMS, GARAGES,
LAUNDRY ROOMS & UTILITY ROOMS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES OR ARE
CONTROLLED BY DIMMERS OR A VACANCY SENSOR(S). (150(K)(7))

LIGHTING FIXTURES RECESSED INTO INSULATED CEILINGS MUST BE APPROVED FOR
ZERO-CLEARANCE INSULATION COVER (1.C.) BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES OR OTHER
APPROVED LABORATORIES.

FIREPLACES, DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCES AND GAS LOGS: INSTALLATION OF FACTORY-
BUILT AND MASONRY FIREPLACES SHALL INCLUDE:

A. CLOSABLE METAL OR GLASS DOORS.

B. COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE (6 SQ. IN. MINIMUM) TO DRAW AIR FROM OUTSIDE OF THE
BUILDING DIRECTLY INTO FIRE BOX. THE COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE MUST BE
EQUIPPED WITH A READILY ACCESSIBLE, OPERABLE AND LIGHT-FITTING DAMPER OR
COMBUSTION AIR CONTROL DEVICE.

*EXCEPTION: AN OUTSIDE COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE IS NOT REQUIRED IF THE
FIREPLACE IS INSTALLED OVER CONCRETE SLAB FLOORING AND THE FIREPLACE IS
NOT LOCATED ON AN EXTERIOR WALL.

C. AFLUE DAMPER WITH AN READILY ACCESSIBLE CONTROL..

*EXCEPTION: WHEN A GAS LOG, LOG LIGHTER, OR DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCE IS
INSTALLED IN A FIREPLACE, THE FLUE DAMPER SHALL BE BLOCKED OPEN IF
REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS OR THE STATE
MECHANICAL CODE.

BASEMENT, CRAWL AND STORAGE SPACES, WITHIN 6' OF SINK OR BASIN, EXTERIOR
(WATERPROOF).

ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER ("AFCI") PROTECTION FOR ALL RECEPTACLES, LIGHTING
CIRCUITS, SWITCHES, AND HARD-WIRED SMOKE DETECTORS INSTALL IN FAMILY ROOMS,
DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS,
RECREATIONS ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS PER CEC
210.12(B), THE "AFCI" SHALL BE LISTED TO PROTECT THE ENTIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT.

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ARE NOT ALLOWED WITHIN OR OVER A BATHTUB OR SHOWER
STALL. (CEC 406.9 (C))

SUBPANELS ARE NOT ALLOWED TO BE LOCATED IN BATHROOMS OR CLOTHES CLOSETS.
(CEC 240.24(D) & 240.25(E))

CIRCUITS SHARING A GROUNDED CONDUCTOR (NEUTRAL) WITH TWO UNGROUNDED(HOT)
CONDUCTORS MUST USE A TWO POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER OR AN IDENTIFIED HANDLE
TIE.(CEC 210.4(B)) GROUP NON-CABLE CIRCUITS IN PANEL (CEC 210.4(D))

THE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS THAT SERVE KITCHEN COUNTER TOPS, DINING ROOM,
BREAKFAST AREA, & PANTRY, MUST HAVE A MIN OF 2 DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUITS.(CEC
210.52 (B)(1)

KITCHEN COUNTER TOPS 12 INCHES OR WIDER MUST HAVE A RECEPTACLE OUTLET.(CEC
210.52(C )

KITCHEN COUNTER TOPS MUST HAVE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SO NO POINT ALONG THE
COUNTER WALLS IS MORE THAN 24 INCHES FROM A RECEPTACLE. (CEC 210.52 (C))

ISLAND AND PENINSULAR COUNTER TOPS MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE. (CEC
210.52(C)( 1) & (2))

THE SPACING FOR GENERAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS MUST BE LOCATED SO THAT NO POINT
ON ANY WALL, FIXED GLASS, OR CABINETS IS OVER 6 FEET FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET.
(CEC 210.52(A))

HALLWAYS 10 FEET OR MORE MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET.

LAUNDRY ROOMS MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE DEDICATED 20 AMP RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT.
(CEC 210.11(2)) PROVIDE 120V RECEPTACLE WITHIN 3 FEET OF WATER HEATER. CAL ENERGY
CODE 150.0 (N)

PROVIDE GROUNDING ELECTRODE SHALL BE NONFERROUS (COPPER), NOT BE LESS THAN
% IN DIAMETER. THE ELECTRODE SHALL BE INSTALLED SUCH THAT AT LEAST 8 OF LENGTH
IS IN CONTRACT WITH THE SOIL. THE UPPER END OF THE ELECTRODE SHALL BE FLUSH
WITH OR BELOW GROUND LEVEL UNLESS THE ABOVE-GROUND END AND THE GROUNDING
ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR ATTACHMENT IS PROTECTED AGAINST PHYSICAL DAMAGE. [CEC
250.52 (A)(5) AND 250.53 (D)]

NOTES:

HABITABLE SPACE SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7-6". KITCHEN, HALLS,
BATHROOMS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS MAY HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN
7-0". (CBC 1208.02)

ALL INTERIOR SPACES INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
SPACE HEATING (CBC 1204.1)

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ALL BEDROOMS AND AREAS LEADING TO THEM.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IN EACH OCCUPIED LEVEL.

DOMESTIC RANGE VENTS TO BE SMOOTH METALLIC INTERIOR SURFACE. (CMC 504.2)

SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR DUCTS TO BE INSULATED AT AMIN OF R-6. CAL ENERGY CODE
TABLE 150-1-A

VENTING SYSTEMS SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET BELOW OR 4 FEET
HORIZONTALLY FROM, & NOT LESS THAN ONE FOOT ABOVE A DOOR, AN OPENABLE WINDOW
OR A GRAVITY AIR INLET INTO A BUILDING. VENTING SYSTEMS SHALL TERMINATE AT LEAST 3
FEET ABOVE AN OUTSIDE - OR MAKE UP - AIR INLET LOCATED WITHIN 10 FEET & AT LEAST 4
FEET FROM A PROPERTY LING, EXCEPT A PUBLIC WAY.

GAS VENT TERMINATIONS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CMC 802.6 & SFMC 802.6.2.
COMBUSTION AIR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CMC CH7.

SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE FOLLOWING HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS: (CRC
R308.4, CBC 2406.4)
A. SWINGING, BI-FOLD, AND SLIDING DOORS
B. WHEN LOCATED WITHIN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OF WET SURFACES SUCH AS
TUBS, SHOWERS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, OR OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOL.
C. WITHIN A 24 INCH ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF DOORS AND WITHIN 60 INCHES
OF WALKING SURFACE
D. WHERE GLAZING AREA IS MORE THAN 9 SQ. FT. IN AREA, WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE
LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR, TOP EDGE MORE THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE
FLOOR, AND WITHIN 36 INCHES OF A WALKING SURFACE, MEASURED HORIZONTALLY.

WATER HEATERS PROTECTION FROM FIRE DAMAGE: WATER HEATERS GENERATING A
GLOW, SPARK OR FLAME CAPABLE OF IGNITING FLAMMABLE VAPORS MAY BE INSTALLED IN
A GARAGE PROVIDED, THE PILOTS & THE BURNERS OR HEATING ELEMENTS AND SWITCHES
ARE LOCATED AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL IN RESIDENTIAL GARAGES.

WATER HEATERS PROTECTION FROM SEISMIC DAMAGE: WATER HEATERS SHALL BE
ANCHORED TO RESIST HORIZONTAL DISPLACEMENT DUE TO EARTH QUAKE MOTION. STRAP
THE WATER HEATER AT THE UPPER AND LOWER THIRDS. (CPC 508.2)

BATHROOM NOTES:
EXHAUST FANS ARE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.

BRANCH CIRCUITS: A 20A CIRCUIT IS REUIRED TO SERVE THE REQUIRED BATHROOM
OUTLETS. THIS CIRCUIT CANNOT SUPPLY ANY OTHER RECEP. LIGHTS, FANS, ETC.

SHOWERS AND TUB/SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ INDIVIDUAL CONTROL
VALVES OF THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING OR PRESSURE BALANCE TYPE, (CPC 418.0)

SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS
SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A SMOOTH, NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS
THAN 70 INCHES ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET (CBC 1210.2.3)

BATHTUB & SHOWER FLOORS & WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS
& IN SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE.
SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO AHEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE
FLOOR. (CRC R307.2)

WHIRLPOOL TUB: LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED ABV. AND WITHIN 5' FROM THE INSIDE WALLS
OF THE WHIRLPOOL TUB SHALL BE AT LEAST 7'-6" ABV THE MAX. WATER LEVEL AND GFCI
PROTECTED. FIXTURES MAY BE INSTALL LESS THAN 7'-6" PROVIDED THEY ARE LISTED FOR
USE IN DAMPED LOCATIONS AND GFCI PROTECTED. CEC ARTICLE 680-43(B)(1a-c).

(UL R3501-47, -48, 8-17-65,
UL Design U309;

UL R1319-129, 7-22-70,
UL Design U314)

W-4 WALLS & INTERIOR PARTITIONS, WOOD-FRAMED

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA
GA FILE NO. WP 3243 GENERIC 1HOUR 50 to 54 STC
FIRE SOUND

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, RESILIENT CHANNELS,
MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER INSULATION, WOOD STUDS

Resilient channels 24" o.c. attached at right angles to ONE SIDE of 2 x 4 wood studs 24"
o.c. with 114" Type S drywall screws. One |ayer 5/s" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum
veneer base applied at right angles to channels with 1" Type S drywall screws 8" o.c.

with vertical joints located midway between studs. 3" mineral or glass fiber ion in
stud space.

OPPOSITE SIDE: One layer 5" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied
parallel or at right angles to studs with 6d cement coated nails, 17/s" long, 0.0915" shank,
15/g4" heads, 7" o.c.

Vertical joints staggered 24" on opposite sides. (LOAD-BEARING)

|
/ \x’, ].[ AMY
=

Thickness: 53"

Fire Test:

Approx. Weight: 7 psf

Based on UL R14196,
05NK05371, 2-15-05,
UL Design U309

Typical Details

Sound Test: NRCC TL-93-103,
IRC-IR-T61, 3/98
These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
and are not to be produced changed or copied
Cc1 (E) FLOOR-CEILING SYSTEMS, WOOD-FRAMED without the expressed written consent of SIA
CONSULTING ENGINEERS.
SYSTEM DESCRIPTION SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA ISSUES / REVISIONS
"
GA FILE NO. FC 5105 PROPRIETARY' 1HOUR 55 to 59 STC NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
FIRE SOUND
GYPSUM WALLBOARD, RESILIENT CHANNELS, WOOD JOISTS
One layer 172" proprietary type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied at right —
angles to resilient furring channels 24" a.c. with 1" Type S drywall screws 12" 0.c. I
Gypsum board end joints located midway between continucus channels and attached to \
additional pieces of channel 60" long with screws at 12" o.c. Resilient channels applied T ) T
at right angles to 2 x 10 wood jeists 16" o.c. with 6d common nails. Wood joists .“ ‘
supporting 1%/32" plywood and 1" proprietary sanded gypsum underlayment.
E == !
STC rated with 31/2" glass fiber insulation in joist spaces and with carpet and pad. Second
layer of 1/2" or 5" type X gypsum wallboard required to achieve 1 hour fire o
resistance rating when glass fiber insulation is used. Approx. Ceiling
Weight: 2 psf
PROPRIETARY GYPSUM BOARD Fire Test: UL R6352, 4-21-71,
CertainTeed Gypsum Inc. - 12" CertainTeed@ Type C Gypsum Board UL Design L502
CertainTeed Gypsum Canada Inc. - 12" CertainTeed® Type C Gypsum Board Sound Test: G&H BW-10 MT, 10-13-70
Georgia Pacific Gypsum LLC - /2" ToughRock® Fireguard C® IIC & Test: (T3C&P)
Gypsum Board G&H BW-10 MT, 10-13-70
Lafarge North America Inc. - /2" Firecheck® Type C DRAWN S.M.
National Gypsum Company - 12" Gold Bond® Brand FIRE-SHIELD C™
Gypsum Board
PABCO Gypsum - 112" FLAME CURB® Super 'C'™
Temple-Inland - 12" TG-C CHECKED R.K.
DATE 02/22/2017
REVISED DATE 03/05/2018
JOB NO. 17-1729
SHEET NO.

A-4.2




Type | Circular Rail

DRAIN COMPOSITE

SHINGLE FLAP

WATERPROOFING & PROTECTION LAYERS

LOWER FLAP TURNED BACK {GAP BETWEEN DIMPLES 1 INCH MAX)
/— SE

FABRIC FLAP
SHINGLE LAPPED

OVER SPLICE

HARD PLASTIC OVERLAPPED

T FLAPS IN GLUE OR TAPE

o o o
o, . > L NOTES:
o © < Lo 1. SET DOWN STREAM DRAIN COMPOSITE WITH SEAM FLAP
oo o - . TURNED BACK.
o o o °
2. SET UPPER DRAIN COMPOSITE WITH HARD PLASTIC
» N PLACED ONTO LOWER COMPOSITE.
17 MAX 2" MIN
3. EXTEND FLAP OF UPSTREAM COMPOSITE OVER LOWER
COMFOSITE.
4. GLUE OR TAPE FLAPS INTO POSITION UNTIL OVERBURDEN
IS INSTALLED IS COMPLETED.
© 2007 CARLISLE CORPORATION

RETAINING WALL—— &

WRAP FILTER FABRIC ——|
BEHIND CCW MIRADRAIN
CORE AT TOP AND
BOTTOM EDGE

WEEP HOLE WITH
GRATE /SCREEN _\

CUT BACK OF BLACK PLASTIC
ON CCW MIRADRAIN TO MATCH
SIZE OF WEEP HOLE. DO NOT
CUT FILTER FABRIC

CCW MIRADRAIN

BACKFILL

\
U,
NPIRIGIR

L

RISTUL

CONCRETE FOOTING

GALVANIZED OR ALUMINUM
PLATE EXTENDING 3 DIMPLES
ALL DIRECTIONS FROM WEEP
HOLE EDGE

DOORMWINDOW FLASHING NOTES: I 1
: LINTEL ‘
SECTION 1707(8), UNIFORM
BUILDING CODE, CALLS FOR WINDOW
FLASHING OF ALL EXTERIOR | ROUGHED |
OPENINGS EXPOSED TO WEATHER —|lNOPENNING
TO MAKE THEM WEATHERPROOF. SiL
SINCE UBC DOES NOT OUTLINE
PROCEDURES FOR WINDOW
FLASHING, TECHNIQUES SHOWN - - —
HERE ARE RECOMMENDED. - —
-FOR FLASHING MATERIAL USE SEE NOTE
15LB. ASPHALT SATURATED FELT, ATTACH A FILL STRIP OF
SELF HEALING BITUTHENE ASPHALT-SATURATED ROOFING FELT

MEMBRANE, OR DUPONT PAPER AT LEAST 9" WIDE WITH THE TOP
"FLEXWRAP" EDGE EVEN WITH THE TOP EDGE OF
@ THE ROUGH SILL. EXTEND THIS SILL STRIP

-FOR MOISTURE BARRIER USE AT LEAST 8"BEYOND THE EDGE OF THE
"TYVEK" OR EQUIVALENT ROUGH OPENING FOR WINDOW. ATTACH
HOUSEWRAP FELT WITH GALVANIZED ROOFING NAILS

OR RUST-RESISTANT STAPLES.
-CAULK BACK OF WINDOW FRAMES
BEFORE SETTING. USE WINDOWS
THAT ARE WATERTIGHT.

SEE NOTE

AFTER SILL STRIP IS IN PLACE, ATTACH
JAMB STRIPS (SIDE OF OPENING) AT LEAST
9" SIDE WITH INSIDE EDGE OF FELT EVEN

@ WITH EDGE OF WINDOW OPENING. START
JAMB STRIPS 1" BELOW THE SILL STRIP
AND EXTEND JAMB STRIPS 4" ABOVE THE
LOWER EDGE OF THE LINTEL (TOP OF
WINDOW OPENING).

FLASHING TO BE 15LB. ASPHALT
SATURATED FELT, SELF HEALING
BITUTHENE MEMBRANE, OR DUPONT
"FLEXWRAP" - TYP.

APPLY A BEAD OF CAULKING TO THE BACK
SURFACES OF THE WINDOW, THEN PLACE
THE WINDOW INTO THE ROUGH OPENING,
@ WITH FLANGES OVER THE INSTALLED

FLASHING FELT STRIPS. AFTER WINDOW IS|
PLACED, INSTALL THE HEAD FLASHING
OVER THE WINDOW FLANGE. THIS ISA
STRIP OF BITUMINOUS MEMBRANE AT
LEAST 9" WIDE.

PROJECT NAME

2420 Taraval Street
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

Ly
W

consulting

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
1256 HOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

TEL: (415) 741.1292

FAX: (415) 849.1252

SHEET TITLE

Typical Details

MD—1 RETAINING WALL DETAIL | EmlidSEas
© 1958 CARLSLE CORPORATEN
FOR MOISTURE BARRIER USE "TYVEK" OR
EQUIVALENT HOUSEWRAP
These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
and are not to be produced changed or copied
STARTING AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL without the expressed written consent of SIA
. ZMIN. 20"+ ZF—MIN. 20— Z—MIN. 20"—f . (SILL PLATE), LAY WATER - RESISTANT CONSULTING ENGINEERS.
3 PAPER UNDER THE SILL STRIP. CUT ANY ISSUES / REVISIONS
GENERAL EGRESS REQUIREMENTS [ ‘ ‘ [ EXCESS WATER - RESISTANT PAPER THAT
NTS. & A S (4) MAY EXTEND ABOVE THE SILL FLANGE ON NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
z A=A Z EACH SIDE OF THE OPENING. (SHOWN IN
= p J DIAGRAM AS SHORT DASHED LINES).
= s INSTALL SUCCEEDING COURSES OF
‘ F I ‘ WATER-RESISTANT PAPER (B, C. ETC.)
CROSSFIELD PRODUCTS CORP. g OVER JAME AND HEAD FLANGES IN
% SHINGLE-BOARD FASHION.
=
HEADROOM DETAIL | FINISH FLOOR
s T DOORWINDOW WATER PROOFING /
DEX-O-TEX FLASHING (TERMINATES BEDROOM EGRESS WINDOW DETAIL INSTALLATION DETAILS
IN REGLET OR COUNTER-FLASHING) NTS.
: OVERFLOW DRAIN W/
% ROOF DRAIN WITH DOME STRAINER X4 @ 16" 0.C
5 DEX-O-TEX WATERPROOF LATEX ROOF SHEATHING DOME STRAINER -
F2 MEMBRANE (FABRIC-REINFORCED) CARRYING ' DRAWN SM.
3 ROOFING OVER Rﬁ%‘{\'/'%ii‘ﬂ"&
- FLASHING RING, TYP.
DEX-O-TEX SLIP SHEET ( FLASHING RING 2x4 PTBOTTOM PLATE TO BE CHECKED RK.
/ x4 PT SILL PLATE TO BE CONNECTED TO SILL PLATE W/
% CONNECTED TO CONC. SLAB W/ / 16d@16"0.C.
A% X . PDPW-300(SIMPSON POWDER DATE 02/22/2017
S oANT / ACTUATED) @ 16" 0.C. WATER PROOFING AS NEEDED
DEX-O-TEX RUBBER-CEMENT S :
TRAFFIC SURFACE . UNDER DECK CONC. SLAB- REVISED DATE 03/05/2018
CLAMP \
SUBSTRATE (CONCRETE, CONCRETE gﬁ,ﬁéé‘;g@'” l JOB NO. 17-1729
TOPPING OVER INSULATION. PLYWOOD; SuproRTS ROOF DRAIN PIPE
OR DEX-O-TEX UNDERLAYMENT) /\
. NON BEARING WALL SHEET NO.
ROOF & OVER FLOW DRAIN U NTS.
NTS, A-4.3
9 10




Green Building: Site Permit Submittal

BASIC INFORMATION:

These facts, plus the primary occupancy, determine which requirements apply. For details, see AB 093 Attachment A Table 1.

Project Name Block/Lot

2420 Taraval Street

2363/017

Address
2420 Taraval Street

Gross Project Area

3,837 £ S.F. R-2

Primary Occupancy

Number of occupied floors

3

Design Professional/Applicant: Sign & Date

Bahman Ghassemzadeh 03/23/2017

Instructions:
As part of application for site permit, this form acknowledges the specific green building requirements that apply to a project

under San Francisco Green Building Code, California Title 24 Part 11, and related codes. Attachment GS2, GS3, GS4, or GS5 will
be due with the applicable addendum. To use the form:

(a) Provide basic information about the project in the box at left. This info determines which green building requirements apply.

AND

(b) Indicate in one of the columns below which type of project is proposed. If applicable, fill in the blank lines below to identify the
number of points the project must meet or exceed. A LEED or GreenPoint checklist is not required to be submitted with the site
permit application, but using such tools as early as possible is strongly recommended.

Solid circles or code references indicate measures required by state and local codes. For projects applying LEED or GreenPoint
Rated, prerequisites of those systems are mandatory. See relevant codes for details.

PROJECT NAME

2420 Taraval Street
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

(o=

W

consulting

ALL PROJECTS, AS APPLICABLE OJECTS
Addition
New New Large First Time q 9 q . . . . >
. L . New Large ; iah Ri i Commercial Residential Requirements below only apply when the measure i licable to the project. Cod Other New | 21,000 sq ft
3 Low Rise High Rise Commerical ) . A Ny q y apply when the measure Is applicable to the project. Code SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
Constru_ctlon actl_VIty stormwater p?lluthn Commercial Residential Residential Interior Major Alteration | Major Alteration references below are applicable to New Non-Residential buildings. Corresponding Non- OR 1256 HOWARD STREET
preventlpn aﬂd site runoff contrqls. PrOVIdel a PY requirements for additions and alterations can be found in Title 24 Part 11, Division 5.7. | Residential| Alteration SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103
construction site Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan TEL: (415) 741.1292
and implement SFPUC Best Management Practices. Type of Project Proposed (Indicate at right) 2$200,000 FAX: (415) 849.1252
Stormwater Control Plan: Projects disturbing 25,000 Overall Requirements: Type of Project Proposed (Check box if applicable) SHEET TITLE
sq ft in combined or separate sewer areas, or replacing
22,500 impervious sq ft in separate sewer area, must [ ] LEED certification level (includes prerequisites): GOLD SILVER SILVER GOLD GOLD GOLD Energy: Comply with California Energy Code (Title 24 Part 6 2016) ) [}
implement a Stormwater Control Plan meeting SFPUC — " -
. Base number of required points: 60 2 50 60 60 60 Better Roofs: Buildings of 10 occupied floors or less must: Install photovoltaics
Stormwater Management Reggwements. - d - P — = - or solar hot water systems in the 15% of roof area designated as Solar Ready Area per
NonPotable Water: New buildings 240,000 square feet Adjustment for retention / demolition of historic n/a Title 24 Part 6 (2016). With Planning Department approval, projects subject to SFPUC ) A
must calculate a water budget. New buildings 2250,000 ° features / building: Stormwater Requirements may substitute living roof for all or a portion of solar energy G reen Bu Ild [ ng
sq ft must use a}vanabIeA allterr)ate water sources for toilet Final number of required points sy-stems. (See PI:’:mnlng Code Sec 149)
and urinal flushing and irrigation (SF Health Code 12C) (base number +/- adjustment) 60 Bicycle parking: Provide short- and long-term bicycle parking for 5% of motorized PS PY Ch kl' t
Water Efficient Irrigation: Projects with 21,000 square — - — - . parking capacity, or San Francisco Planning Code Sec 155, whichever is greater. eC IS
feet of new or modified landscape must comply with the o Specific Requirements: (n/r indicates a measure is not required) Wiring for Electric Vehicle Charging: Prepare electrical systems for future P
SFPUC Water Efficient Irrigation Ordinance. - - - installation of EV chargers at 6% of parking spaces. See CalGreen 5.106.5.3
Construction Waste Management — 75% Diversion Meet C&D Fuel efficient vehicle and carpool parking: Designate and mark 8% of
. . . : ; fo ; : Designate and mark 8% of
Construction Waste Management — Comply with AND comply with San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris L L L L ordinance L parking stalls for low-emitting, fuel effic’i)ent agd carpc%l/van ;?ool vehicles. ® ®
the San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris ) Ordinance - LEEDv4 MRcl, 2 points : .
Ordinance Energy Design Water Meters: Provide submeters for spaces projected to consume >1,000 gal/day, ° Addition onl
o y
) X Comply with California Title-24 Part 6 (2016) and meet LEED [ ] LEED [ ) [ ] LEED or >100 galiday if in buildings over 50,000 sg. ft.
Recycling by Occupants: Provide adequate space ini o LEEDV4 EA p2 prerequisite prereqisite only - ) !
and equal access for storade. collection and loading of minimum energy performance (| v p2) Indoor Water Conservation: All water leaks must be repaired, and all plumbing P PY
comp(c)]stable recyclable ar?d 'Iandfill materials 9 o Better Roofs: Buildings of 10 occupied floors or less must: fixtures not compliant with SFBC 13A must meet current California Plumbing Code.
P ~ qe Install photovoltaics or solar hot water systems in the 15% of roof Commissioning: For new buildings greater than 10,000 square feet, commissioning
See Administrative Bulletin 088 for details. area designated as Solar Ready Area per Title 24 Part 6 (2016). P S P i nir i shall be included in the design and construction of the project to verify that the building [ J
With Planning Department approval, projects subject to SFPUC systems and components meet the owner’s project requirements. L (Testing &
Stormwater Requirements may substitute living roof for all or a OR for buildings less than 10,000 square feet, testing and adjusting of systems is required. Balancing)
portion of solar energy systems. (See Planning Code Sec 149)
GREENPOINT RATED PROJECTS Renewable Energy or Enhanced Energy Efficiency Protect duct openings and mechanical equipment during construction [ ]
Buildings of 11 or more occupied floors must: Adhesi lant d Iks: G Iy with VOC limits in SCAQMD Rule 1168
: . . Generate renewable energy on-site 1% of total annual energy esives, sealants, and caulks: Comply wil imits in ule
Proposmg a GreenPomt. Rated Project cost (LEEDv4 EACS, 5 points), OR VOC limits and California Code of Regulations Title 17 for aerosol adhesives. ®
(Indicate at right by checking the box.) Demonstrate at least 10% energy use reduction compared to Title L " " " " " Paints and coatings: Comply with VOC limits in the Air Resources Board
24 Part 6 (2016), OR ) , Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure and California Code of Regulations ) [ These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
Base number of required Greenpoints: 75 Purehase Green-E certfiod rencwable energy oredts for 35% of Title 17 for aerosol paints. ot e e o e o
: total electricity use (LEEDv4 EAc?). Carpet: Al carpet must meet one of the following: CONSULTING ENGINEERS.
e . 1. Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label Plus Program,
Adjust t f tention / d liti f Enhanced Commissioning LEEDv4 EAc1 [ ] Meet LEED prerequisite 2. California Department of Public Health Standard Practice for the testing of VOCs (Specification ISSUES / REVISIONS
_ Jus_men orre en_lo_n emolition o R o N R L 01350), NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
historic features / building: Water Use - 30% Reduction LEEDv4 WEc2, 2 points () Meet LEED prerequisite 3. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level, PS P
. - 4. Scientific Certifications Systems Sustainable Choice, OR
Enhanced Ref"gerant Management CalGreen n/r n/r CalGreen 5. California Collaborative for High Performance Schools EQ 2.2 and listed in the CHPS High
Final number of required points (base number +/- CalGreen 5.508.1.2, may contribute to LEEDv4 EA c6 5.508.1.2 5.508.1.2 Performance Product Database
. . . AND carpet cushion must meet Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label,
ad]ustment) Indoor Air Quallty Management Plan LEEDv4 IEQc3 PY CalGreen CalGreen CalGreen CalGreen CalGreen AND
4.504.1 4.504.1 5.504.3 5.504.3 4504.1 indoor carpet adhesive & carpet pad adhesive must not exceed 50 g/L VOC content.
GreenPoint Rated (i.e. meets all prerequisites) ® Low-Emitting Materials LEEDvA IEQc2, 3 points ° ° ° ° ° ° Com'p.osne WOO'dZ Meet CARB Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood [ ] [ )
B Roofs: Buildi 1 ied T | Resilient flooring systems: For 80% of floor area receiving resilient flooring, install
ette'r oofs: bulldings O 0 occupied floors or less Bicycle parking: Provide short-term and long-term bicycle resilient flooring complying with the VOC-emission limits defined in the 2009 Collaborative P PY
must install photovoltaics or solar hot water systems parking for 5% of total motorized parking capacity each, or meet PY S See San Francisco Planning Code for High Performance Schools (CHPS) criteria or certified under the Resilient Floor
in the 15% of roof area designated as Solar Ready San Francisco Planning Code Sec 155, whichever is greater, or See San Francisco Planning Code Section 155 Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program.
per Title 24 Part 6 (2016). meet LEEDv4 LTc6. Section 155 Environmental Tobacco Smoke: Prohibit smoking within 25 feet of building ° °
With Planning Department Approval, projects subject ® Designated parking: Mark 8% of total parking stalls for PY °® nir i entries, outdoor air intakes, and operable windows.
H i low-emitting, fuel efficient, and carpool/van pool vehicles. . . . DRAWN S.M.
t_O_SFPUC Stormwater R'?qU”ememS may substitute — 9 - - P p Air Filtration: Provide at least MERV-8 filters in regularly occupied spaces of
living roof for all or a portion of solar energy systems. Wiring for Electric Vehicle Charging: Install electrical 6% of spaces | 3% of spaces | 3% of spaces | 6% of spaces mechanically ventilated buildings. ® L
i i CalGreen CalGreen CalGreen CalGreen nir nir
(See Planning Code Sec 149) ;ys_tems to prOV|d<_e power to EV c_hargers at _number of spaces CHECKED RK.
E Effici - Meet p Point Rated indicated. Installation of chargers is not required. 5106.53 4.106.4 4.106.4 5106.5.3 Acoustical Control: wall and roof-ceilings STC 50, exterior windows STC 30, party P [
nergy Efriciency: Meet one tsreenFoint kated Water Meters: Provide submeters for spaces projected to walls and floor-ceilings STC 40. (envelope alteralion &
v7 energy compliance path. In homes with electric- consume more than 1,000 gal/day, or more than 100 gal/day if in [ nir nir () Addition only nir adaon onty) DATE 02/22/2017
only heating and water heating, installation of [ ) building over 50,000 sq. ft. CFCs and Halons: Do not install equipment that contains CFCs or Halons. ) [
photovoltaics in compliance with San Francisco Air Filtration: Provide at least MERV-8 filters in occupied
> : pied spaces|
Better Roofs (above) may meet the All Electric path. of mechanically ventilated buildings. LEEDv4 IEQc3 L4 e e ° ® wr Notes REVISED DATE  03/05/2018
; . - - L ; L L S 1) New residential projects of 4 or more occupied floors must use the “New Residential High-Rise” column. New
Meet all California Green Building Standards Air Filtration: Provide MERV-13 filters in residential buildings in air y y : A, . « : : iea?
Code requirements g quality hot-spots. SF Health Code Article 38 and SF Building Code 1203.5. nir [ ] [ ] n/r n/r [ ] residential with 3 or fewer occupied floors must use the “New Residential Low Rise” column. JOB NO. 17-1729
q . . . o - - - Envelope 2) LEED for Homes Mid-Rise projects must meet the “Silver” standard, including all prerequisites. The number of points
CalGreen measures for residential projects have Acoustical Control: wall and roof-ceilings STC 50, exterior PY See CBC 1207 Py alteration & e required to achieve Silver depends on unit size. See LEED for Homes Mid-Rise Rating System to confirm the base SHEET NO.
been integrated into the GreenPoint Rated system. windows STC 30, party walls and floor-ceilings STC 40. addition only number of points required. G 1 0
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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|
City and County of San Francisco Green
Residential Additions and Alterations

|
Building Submittal:

REQUIREMENTS

The following items are required for all additions and alterations to residential occupancy which increase conditioned area, volume, or size of a residential building. Requirements apply only to areas and systems within the scope of addition and alteration, with the exception of “Existing Noncompliant
Plumbing Fixtures” (below). An abbreviated summary of each requirement is included for reference. To determine if this form is appropriate for a project, see Administrative Bulleting 93, Attachment A, Table 1. Projects required to meet a LEED standard must use C-3 “Submittal for LEED Projects”,
and projects required to meet GreenPoint Rated must use the C-4 “Submittal for GreenPoint Rated Projects.” Projects seeking certification may use the C-3 “Submittal for LEED Projects” or C-4 “Submittal for GreenPoint Rated” as alternatives to this form.

Construction and Demolition Debris: 100% of mixed debris must be transported by a registered hauler to a registered facility and be processed for recycling, in compliance with the San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris
Ordinance (San Francisco Building Code Chapter 13B and Environment Code Chapter 14)

Recycling by Occupants: Provide adequate space and equal access for storage, collection and loading of compostable, recyclable and landfill materials. - See Administrative Bulletin 088.

Water Efficient Irrigation: Projects that include = 1,000 square feet of new or modified landscape must comply with the San Francisco Water Efficient Irrigation Ordinance. (See www.sfwater.org/landscape)

Stormwater Control Plan: Projects disturbing 25,000 square feet in combined or separate sewer areas, or replacing 22,500 impervious sq ft in separate sewer area, must implement a Stormwater Control Plan meeting SFPUC

VERIFICATION

Indicate below who is responsible for ensuring green building requirements are met. Projects that increase total
conditioned floor area by 21,000 square feet are required to have a Green Building C li Professional
of Record as described in Administrative Bulletin 93. For projects that increase total conditioned floor area by
<1,000 square feet, the applicant or design professional may sign below, and no license or special qualifications are
required.

FINAL COMPLIANCE VERIFICATION form will be required prior to Certificate of Completion.

2420 Taraval St.
Project Name

Stormwater Management Requirements. (See www.sfwater.org/sdg) 2363/017
Grading and paving: Construction plans shall indicate how the site grading or drainage system will manage surface water flows to keep water from entering the building, such as swales, drains, or water retention gardens. (CalGreen 4.106.3) Block/Lot
Smart Irrigation Controller: Automatically adjust irrigation based on weather and soil moisture. Controllers must have either an integral or separate rain sensors that connects or communicates with the controller. (CalGreen 4.304.1) 2420 Taraval St., San Francisco
Indoor Water Efficiency: Install water-efficient fixtures and fittings as summarized in CalGreen 4.303.1. Replace all noncompliant fixtures in project area (San Francisco Housing Code 12A) Address
R-2
Energy Efficiency: Comply with California Energy Code (Title 24, Part 6 2016) -
Primary Occupancy
Rodent Proofing: Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits, or other openings in sole/bottom plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of rodents by closing with cement mortar, concrete 3837 +SF
masonry, or a similar method acceptable to the San Francisco Department of Building Inspection. (CalGreen 4.406.1) . — =
Moisture content: Verify wall and floor framing shall be verified to not exceed 19% moisture content prior to enclosure as detailed below. Materials with visible signs of moisture damage shall not be installed. (CalGreen 4.505.3) (13;02;8 BSUFIIdmg Area
+SF.

1) Moisture content shall be determined with either a probe-type or a contact-type moisture meter. Equivalent moisture verification methods may be approved by the enforcing agency and shall satisfy requirements in Section 101.8.
2) Moisture readings shall be taken at a point 2 feet (610 mm) to 4 feet (1219 mm) from the grade-stamped end of each piece to be verified.

3) At least three random moisture readings shall be performed on wall and floor framing with documentation acceptable to the enforcing agency provided at the time of approval to enclose the wall and floor framing. Insulation prod-
ucts which are visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to dry prior to enclosure in wall or floor cavities. Manufacturers’ drying recommendations shall be followed for wet-applied insulation products
prior to enclosure

Capillary break for concrete slab on grade: Concrete slab on grade foundations required to have a vapor retarder must also have a capillary break, including at least one of the following: (CalGreen 4.505.2)

1) A 4-inch (101.6 mm) thick base of 1/2-inch (12.7 mm) or larger clean aggregate shall be provided with a vapor retarder in direct contact with concrete and a concrete mix design which will address bleeding, shrinkage and curling
shall be used. For additional information, see American Concrete Institute, ACI 302.2R-06.

2) Aslab design specified by a licensed design professional.

Fireplaces and woodstoves: Install only direct-vent or sealed-combustion appliances; comply with US EPA Phase Il limits. (CalGreen 4.503.1)

Design and Install HVAC System to ACCA Manual J, D, and S (CalGreen 4.507.2)

HVAC Installer Qualifications: HVAC system installers must be trained and certified in the proper installation of HVAC systems, such as via a state certified apprenticeship program, public utility training program (with certification
as installer qualification), or other program acceptable to the Department of Building Inspection. (CalGreen 702.1)

Covering duct openings and protecting mechanical equipment during construction: Duct openings and other air distribution component openings shall covered during all phases of construction with tape, plastic, sheetmetal,
or other acceptable methods to reduce the amount of water, dust, and debris entering the system. (CalGreen 4.504.1)

ENERGY STAR Compliant Bathroom exhaust fans: Must be ENERGY STAR compliant, ducted to terminate outside the building, and controlled by humidistat capable of adjustment between relative humidity of less than 50% to
maximum of 80%. Humidity control may be a separate component from the exhaust fan. (CalGreen 4.506.1)

Carpet: All carpet must meet one of the following: (CalGreen 4.504.3)
1. Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label Plus Program,
2. California Department of Public Health Standard Practice for the testing of VOCs (Specification 01350),
3. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level,
4. Scientific Certifications Systems Sustainable Choice, OR
5. California Collaborative for High Performance Schools EQ 2.2 and listed in the CHPS High Performance Product Database
AND carpet cushion must meet Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label, AND indoor carpet adhesive & carpet pad adhesive must not exceed 50 g/L VOC content.

Resilient flooring systems: For 80% of floor area receiving resilient flooring, install resilient flooring complying with (CalGreen 4.504.4):
1. Certified under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program,
2. Compliant with the VOC-emission limits and testing requirements of California Department of Public Health 2010 Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation Chambers v.1.1,
3. Compliant with the Collaborative for High Performance Schools (CHPS) EQ2.2 and listed in the CHPS High Performance Product Database, OR
4. Certified under the Greenguard Children & Schools Program to comply with California Department of Public Health criteria.

Composite wood products: Hardwood plywood, particleboard, and medium density fiberboard composite wood products used on interior or exterior shall meet CARB Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood. See CalGreen Table 4.504.5.

Interior paints and coatings: Comply with VOC limits in the Air Resources Board Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure and California Code of Regulations Title 17 for aerosol paints. See CalGreen Table 4.504.3.

Low-VOC aerosol paints and coatings: Meet BAAQMD VOC limits (Regulation 8, Rule 49) and Product-Weighted MIR Limits for ROC. (CalGreen 4.504.2.3.)

Low VOC Caulks, Construction adhesives, and Sealants: Meet SCAQMD Rule 1168. See CalGreen Tables 4.504.1 and 4.504.2. (CalGreen 4.504.2.1)

WATER EFFICIENCY

Maximum Prescriptive Flow Rate

EXISTING NONCOMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES

Fixture Type

All fixtures that are not compliant with the San Francisco Residential Water Conservation Ordinance that serve
or are located within the project area must be replaced with fixtures or fittings meeting the maximum flow rates
and standards at left. For more information, see the DBI brochure, “San Francisco’s Residential Energy and
Water Conservation Requirements”, available at SFDBI.org, and also see the “Residential Water Conservation”
section of the SFPUC website - SFWATER.org.

Showerheads? 2.0 gpm @ 80 psi per valve and per showerhead?

Lavatory faucets - residential 1.5 gpm @ 60 psi

Lavatory faucets - common and public use areas 0.5 gpm @ 60 psi

Metering faucets .25 gallons/cycle

1.8 gpm @ 60 psi default,
allowed to temporarily increase to 2.2 gpm
1.28 gallons/flush* and
EPA WaterSense Certified
1.28 gallons/flush*

Wall mount: 0.125 gallons/flush
Floor mount: 0.5 gallons/flush

Noncompliant plumbing fixtures include:
* Any toilet manufactured for use more than 1.6 gallons of water per flush.
* Any urinal manufactured for use more than 1 gallon of water per flush.
* Any showerhead manufactured to have a flow capacity of more than 2.5 gallons of water per minute.
* Any interior faucet that emits more than 2.2 gallons of water per minute.

Kitchen faucets

Tank-type water closets

Flushometer valve water closets

Urinals

Exceptions to this requirement are limited to situations where replacement of fixture(s) would detract from
the historic integrity of the building, as determined by the Department of Building Inspection pursuant to San
Francisco Building Code Chapter 13A.

1) For dual flush toilets, effective flush volume is defines as the average volume of two reduced flushes and one full flush. The referenced standard is ASME
A112.19.14 and USEPA WaterSense Tank-Type High Efficiency Toilet Specification — 1.28 gal (4.8 L).

2) The combined flow rate of all showerheads in one shower stall not exceed the maximum flow rate for one showerhead, or the shower shall be designed to
allow only one showerhead to be in operation at a time. (CalGreen 4.303.1.3)

Increase In Conditioned Floor Area

| will assure that approved construction documents and construction fulfill the
requirements of San Francisco Green Building Code. It is my professional
opinion that the requirements of the San Francisco Green Building Code will
be met. | will notify the Department of Building Inspection if the project will, for
any reason, not substantially comply with these requirements, if | am no longer
the Green Building Compliance Professional of Record for the project, or if |
am otherwise no longer responsible for assuring the compliance of the project
with the San Francisco Green Building Code.

Licensed Professional: Sign & Date
(May be signed by the applicant when less than 1,000 square feet is added.)

Affix professional stamp:

Projects that increase total conditioned floor area by 21,000 square feet:
The Green Building Compliance Professional of Record for this project is:

Green Building Compliance Professional - Name and Contact Phone Number

Green Building Compliance Professional - Firm

o | am a LEED Accredited Professional
o | am a GreenPoint Rater
ol am an ICC Certified CalGreen Inspector

Green Building Compliance Professional - Sign & Date

Signature by a professional holding at least one of the above certifications is required. If the Licensed Professional does
not hold a certification for green design and/or inspection, this section may be completed by another party who will verify
applicable green requirements are met.

PROJECT NAME

2420 Taraval Street
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

(-

W

consulting

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION

1256 HOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

TEL: (415) 741.1292
FAX: (415) 849.1252
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